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Nuneaton & Bedworth Borough Council  

Borough Plan Viability Assessment 

Appendix I: 

Assumptions Summary



5 Houses PDL 35 0.14 0.16 6
10 Houses PDL 35 0.29 0.33 12
15 Flats PDL 100 0.15 0.17 12
15 Houses Greenfield 35 0.43 0.49 16
15 Houses PDL 40 0.38 0.43 16
30 Houses Greenfield 40 0.75 0.86 18
30 Flats (Sheltered) PDL 125 0.24 0.28 18
50 Mixed Greenfield 35 1.43 1.64 18
50 Mixed PDL 40 1.25 1.44 18
50 Flats PDL 100 0.50 0.58 18
60 Flats (Extra Care) PDL 125 0.48 0.55 18
100 Mixed Greenfield 30 3.33 4.33 24
300 Mixed Greenfield 30 10.00 13.00 24

Unit sizes and dwelling mix assumptions

Affordable Market Market Units
Affordable Housing

- Rented

Affordable Housing
- Affordable Home 

Ownership

1-bed flat 50 50 10% 20% 25%
2-bed flat 61 61

2-bed house 79 79
3-bed house 93 93 45% 30% 30%
4-bed house 106 130 10% 10% 10%

Value Levels - Nuneaton & Bedworth

1-bed flat £140,000 £150,000 £160,000 £165,000 £170,000 £175,000 £180,000 £190,000 £200,000 £210,000
2-bed flat £170,800 £183,000 £195,200 £201,300 £207,400 £213,500 £219,600 £231,800 £244,000 £256,200

2-bed house £221,200 £237,000 £252,800 £260,700 £268,600 £276,500 £284,400 £300,200 £316,000 £331,800
3-bed house £260,400 £279,000 £297,600 £306,900 £316,200 £325,500 £334,800 £353,400 £372,000 £390,600
4-bed house £364,000 £390,000 £416,000 £429,000 £442,000 £455,000 £468,000 £494,000 £520,000 £546,000

MV (£/sq. m.) £2,800 £3,000 £3,200 £3,300 £3,400 £3,500 £3,600 £3,800 £4,000 £4,200
Note: Sheltered/Extra Care tested at a wider range of VLs from VL6 £3,500 to VL14 £5,000/sq. m.

Affordable Housing Revenue Assumptions

Shared Ownership

VL1-3
VL1-3 1BF 50 £112.77 £92,971
VL4-7 2BF 61 £132.33 £109,097
VL1-3 2BH 79 £132.33 £109,097
VL1-3 3BH 93 £155.34 £128,066
VL3-6 4BH 130 £201.27 £166,017
VL2-4
VL3-6
VL3-6
VL3-5
VL1-3
VL3-5
VL4-7
VL4-7
VL3-6
VL1-3
VL5-8

Dixon Searle Partnership (2023)

Assumed Unit Sizes*

VL2 VL3

35%

VL4 VL5 VL7VL6 VL8 VL10

70%

Note: Affordable Rents based on data provided by the Council. The appraisal modelling assumes a weighted average of AR by 
development type.

Affordable Rent

LHA Rate £/dwelling
Average AH Transfer 

Price
% of Market Value

Unit

Scheme Size Appraised Type
Build Period (Months)

(6-month lead-in)Site type
Gross Land Area (ha) 

(incl. Open Space)Net Land Area (ha) Density 

Whitestone
Wem Brook
Weddington
St Nicholas
Slough
Poplar
Kingswood
Heath
Galley Common

Bede
Bulkington
Camp Hill
Exhall

Arbury

Bar Pool
Attleborough

Market Size
Ward Areas

Indicative Value Level 
Range

Dwelling Mix (%)
(Policy H1/H2 - based on HEDNA)

40%

Abbey

Notes: 
The above scenarios tested at 20%, 25% and 30% on-site AH on sites of 10+ units. The appraisals have been completed in each case to the point at which a negative results is returned - we consider there to be no merit in extending testing beyond the points 
where there is a negative residual land value. Affordable Housing tenure split assumed at 60% Affordable Rent and 40% intermediate products, accounting for 25% First Homes and 10% AHO overall. The above assumes fully applied policy position - actual 
percentage will necessarily vary due to policy requirement.

Land Area Adjustment - 15% added (30% added on largest sites). GI/OS allowance forms part of overall gross site areas. 

See Residential Assumptions Sheet 2 for Strategic/specific site testing (Table 1b)

Market Value (MV) - 
Private units

VL1

Value Levels - Locations by Ward area

*based on Nationally Described Space Standards.

Property Type

Note: Retirement/sheltered units assumed at 55sq.m (1-Bed Flats) and 75 sq.m. (2-Bed Flats) with 25% net to gross ratio for. Extra-care 
assumed at 58.5 (1-Bed Flats) and 76.8 (2-Bed Flats) with 35% net to gross ratio.

VL9

35%
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Build cost - Mixed Developments (generally - houses/flats)
£1,223/sq. m.

(£1,112/sq. m. LQ)
Build cost - Houses only (generally) £1,196/sq. m.
Build cost - Flats only (generally) £1,345/sq. m.
Build cost - Supported Housing (generally) £1,465/sq. m.

External Works
10% (Flats)

15% (Houses)
Applied to base build costs
Reduced rate at 7.5% for Sheltered/Extra Care Schemes

Site Works (on gross land area) £500,000/ha Non-strategic scale typology test. Further bespoke assumptions assumed for specific site allocations TBC

Contingency (% of build cost) 5%
Professional Fees (% of build cost) 8-10% variable depending on scale of development

S.106/IL contributions Variable Tested at variable amounts of £5,000, £7,500 and £10,000 per dwelling.

Sustainable design/climate change/carbon reduction
Variable by scheme type:

2.5% (Flats)
4.5% (Houses)

Represents Future Homes & Buildings Standard 2025 
Note: blended rate for mixed schemes (houses and flats), weighted by dwelling mix proportions. Allows an uplift 
from Part L 2013 to Part L 2021.

Biodiversity Net Gain (BNG) (% of build cost)
3.1% (Greenfield)

0.8% (PDL)
Assuming 10% requirement, variable by site type. Costs based on Impact Assessment (Scenario C).

Electric Vehicle Charging Points (£/unit)
£865/unit (houses)

£1,961 (flats)

Houses only typologies - assumes 1x EVCP per dwelling
Flats typologies - assumes 1x EVCP per dwelling
Mixed (Houses/Flats) typologies - cost weighted by dwelling mix, assumes 1x EVCP per dwelling

Water efficiency standards 110lpppd Assumed nominal cost (forming part of overall cost allowance) based on DSP research and analysis.

Housing Standards - M4(2) Accessible and adaptable dwellings compliance £15.5/sq. m.
100% provision on all units = M4(2) on major development (10+ units)
High-level costs based on the analysis as described in the 'Raising accessibility standards in new homes' 
consultation document1

Housing Standards - M4(3) Wheelchair user dwellings compliance £155/sq. m. 5% provision on all units for M4(3) on major development (10+ units)

Marketing & Sales Costs (% of GDV) 3%
Legal Fees on sale (£ per unit) £750

Developer's Return for Risk & Profit

Open Market Housing Profit (% of GDV) Range of 15-20% DSP assumed testing at mid-point of range at 17.5%. First Homes at 12%

Affordable Housing Profit (% of GDV) 6%

Finance & Acquisition Costs
Agents Fees (% of site value) 1.50%
Legal Fees (% of site value) 0.75%
Stamp Duty Land Tax (% of site value) 0% to 5% HMRC Scale
Finance Rate - Build (%) 6.50%
Finance Rate - Land (%) 6.50%

Dixon Searle Partnership (2023)

1https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/raising-accessibility-standards-for-new-homes/raising-accessibility-standards-for-new-homes-html-version#raising-accessibility-standards-of-new-homes

Based on BCIS 'median' rebased to the Nuneaton location factor (5yr data sample), excludes external works

Appraisal Cost Description Cost Assumption Notes

Nuneaton and Bedworth Borough Council - Appendix I: Borough Plan Review Viability Assessment 
Table 1c: Residential Development Cost Assumptions & Key Sensitivity Testing Parameters



Borough Plan Review - Publication Draft Plan 2021-2039

Policy Ref Policy Name Viability Impact Addressed where applicable through specific study approach / assumptions - associated commentary / cost allowance

DS1 Presumption in favour of sustainable 
development

High
Specific allowance made in addition to base build costs - see assumptions detail. May have site specific impacts and as such would need to be treated as an 
abnormal costs in weighing-up the overall viability position on a the particular site. However, the wider consideration of 'sustainable development' is more of a 
planning, design and land use implication than for viability consideration.

DS2 Settlement hierarchy and roles Low / Marginal Reflected through the agreed range of development typologies selected for testing at variable Value Levels representing changing values over time as well as 
different areas of the borough and scheme type - all reflecting planned growth.   

DS3 Development principles Medium Overall, reflected through a range of cost assumptions and development typologies representing a range of locations and development scenarios in the 
borough - reflecting planned growth.

DS4 Overall development needs High Reflected through the agreed range of development typologies selected for testing at variable Value Levels representing changing values over time as well as 
different areas of the borough and scheme type - all reflecting planned growth.   

DS5 Residential allocations High Overall, reflected through a range of development typologies representing a range of locations and development scenarios in the borough. However, specific 
sites critical to plan delivery were also testing on a bespoke basis - see assumptions detail.

DS6 Employment allocations Low / Marginal The Council are not adding policy requirements that would impact the viability of non-residential site allocations. See report for further detail building on 
previous viability testing in connection with CIL Viability Study.

DS7 Green Belt Not Applicable More of a planning and land use implication than for viability consideration. 

DS8 Monitoring of housing delivery Not Applicable More of a planning and land use implication than for viability consideration. 

DS9 Review Not Applicable Not for viability consideration

SA1 Development principles on strategic 
sites

High Overall, reflected through a range of cost assumptions on the key specific sites - see assumptions detail.

H1 Range of mix and housing High
A variety of residential scenarios have been modelled representing the variety relevant in the different areas (including sheltered and extra care housing). The 
specific housing mix (flats/houses) has been informed by the HEDNA 2022. Affordable housing has been tested at a range of proportions including First Homes. 
Cost allowances to provide M4(2) and M4(3) accessibility standards - see assumptions detail.

H2 Affordable housing High
Affordable Housing tenure split assumed at 60% Affordable Rented, 25% First Homes (@ 30% discount) and 15% Affordable Home Ownership (AHO). 10% Low 
Cost  / AHO of total overall requirements. Costs reflected in the selection of scheme scenarios, range of AH % and tenure split %s tested together with the 
interpretation of appraisal results.

H3 Gyspies and Travellers Not Applicable More of a planning / design issue rather than direct cost impact except in exceptional circumstances. Any costs included within fees assumptions.

H4 Nationally Described Space Standards Low / Marginal The range of residential typology testing assumes National Described Space Standard (former DCLG - 2015) and dwelling sizes within its parameters has been 
applied to all testing. 

H5 Accessible and Adaptable Homes Medium
Considered through specific cost assumptions informed by the detail set out in the Government's July 2022 consultation 'Raising accessibility standards for new 
homes' together with general site works and as factored into scheme design from the outset - see assumptions detail.

E1 Nature of employment growth Low / Marginal The Council are not adding policy requirements that would impact the viability of non-residential site allocations. See report for further detail building on 
previous viability testing in connection with CIL Viability Study.

E2 Existing employment estates Not Applicable More of a planning and land use implication than for viability consideration. 

TC1 Town centre requirements Not Applicable More of a planning and land use implication than for viability consideration. 

TC2 Nature of town centre growth Low / Marginal Although more of a planning and land use implication than for viability consideration, the range of development typologies tested including higher density PDL 
scenarios as may come forward in town centre locations.

TC3 Hierarchy of centres Low / Marginal
Although more of a planning and land use implication than for viability consideration, broadly reflected through the agreed range of development typologies 
selected for testing at variable Value Levels representing changing values over time as well as different areas of the borough and scheme type - all reflecting 
planned growth.   

HS1 Ensuring the delivery of infrastructure High
Considered through range of s.106/other cost assumptions. In practice a range of sites will trigger mitigation requirements (localised works or contributions) 
but those will vary  sites will vary with the site-specific details. DSP consider £5,000 - £10,000/dwelling forms an appropriate  sum for such measures. It follows 
that for all tests the immediate/essential highways mitigation/s.278 works are assumed to be specifically allowed for. 

Nuneaton & Bedworth Borough Council - Appendix I: Borough Plan Review Viability Assessment
Table 1d: Policy Analysis
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Policy Ref Policy Name Viability Impact Addressed where applicable through specific study approach / assumptions - associated commentary / cost allowance

HS2 Strategic accessibility and sustainable 
transport

Low / Marginal
Allowed for within overall costs including s106 contributions, alongside general design requirements, build costs, external works, site works etc. However, 
could have a site specific impacts and as such would need to be treated as an abnormal costs in weighing-up the overall viability position on a the particular 
site.

HS3 Telecommunications and broadband 
connectivity

Low / Marginal Allowed for within overall build costs, external works, site works and fees etc. However, could have a site specific impacts and as such would need to be 
treated as an abnormal costs in weighing-up the overall viability position on a the particular site.

HS4 Retaining community facilities Not Applicable More of a planning and land use implication than for viability consideration. 

HS5 Health Medium Considered through range of s.106/ other costs assumptions including open space allowance and overall design quality principles.

HS6 Sport and exercise Not Applicable More of a planning and land use implication than for viability consideration. 

HS7 Creating a healthier food environment Not Applicable More of a planning and land use implication than for viability consideration. 

NE1 Green and blue infrastructure Low / Marginal Generally allowed for within build costs and externals / Planning obligations cost assumption. Additional assumptions (cost/space) apply for open space and 
Biodiversity Net Gain provision.

NE2 Open space Medium
Considered through range of s.106/other costs, bespoke allowances for physical open space including a general land take allowance. Maintenance 
contributions towards open space have also been included. In practice a range of sites will trigger mitigation requirements (localised works or contributions) 
but those will vary  sites will vary with the site-specific details.  

NE3 Biodiversity and geodiversity Low / Marginal Bespoke cost allowances made for Biodiversity Net Gain provision - see assumptions detail.

NE4 Managing flood risk and water quality Low / Marginal
Given the sequential approach to suitable developments, allowed for within overall build costs and fees so far as normal works extent is concerned. However, 
could have a site specific impacts and as such would need to be treated as an abnormal costs in weighing-up the overall viability position on a the particular 
site.

NE5 Landscape character Low / Marginal Although more of a planning and land use implication than for viability consideration, an indirect cost implication may exist in relation to scale and form of 
development if permitted - more of a design, development management related consideration.

BE1 Contamination and  instability Not Applicable Planning / land use issue rather than direct cost impact except in exceptional circumstances. Any costs included within fees assumptions.

BE2 Renewable and low carbon energy Not Applicable More of a planning and land use implication than for viability consideration. 

BE3 Sustainable design and construction High Specific allowance made in addition to base build costs - see assumptions detail. However, the wider policy scope could have site specific impacts and as such 
would need to be treated as an abnormal costs in weighing-up the overall viability position on a the particular site. 

BE4 Valuing and conserving our historic 
environment

Not Applicable Planning / design issue rather than direct cost impact except in exceptional circumstances. Any costs included within fees assumptions.

Dixon Searle Partnership (2023)
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Residential typologies review results
tables



Development Scenario
5
Houses

Typical Site Type PDL
Site Density (dph)* 35.00
Net Land Area (ha) 0.14
Gross Land Area (ha) 0.16
*based on residential net developable area

£5,000/dwelling s.106 £7,500/dwelling s.106 £10,000/dwelling s.106

Value Level 0%
Affordable Housing

0%
Affordable Housing

20%
Affordable Housing

Residual Land Value (£) Residual Land Value (£) Residual Land Value (£)

VL1 £2,800/sq. m -£11,037 -£23,537 -£36,037
VL2 £3,000/sq. m £80,597 £68,874 £57,152
VL3 £3,200/sq. m £166,476 £154,866 £143,190
VL4 £3,300/sq. m £207,259 £195,649 £184,039
VL5 £3,400/sq. m £247,097 £235,487 £223,877
VL6 £3,500/sq. m £284,852 £273,567 £262,282
VL7 £3,600/sq. m £321,607 £310,322 £299,037
VL8 £3,800/sq. m £392,229 £380,944 £369,659
VL9 £4,000/sq. m £459,569 £448,284 £436,999
VL10 £4,200/sq. m £523,497 £512,211 £500,926

Residual Land Value (£/ha) Residual Land Value (£/ha) Residual Land Value (£/ha)

VL1 £2,800/sq. m -£67,184 -£143,271 -£219,358
VL2 £3,000/sq. m £490,588 £419,234 £347,880
VL3 £3,200/sq. m £1,013,330 £942,661 £871,593
VL4 £3,300/sq. m £1,261,578 £1,190,908 £1,120,239
VL5 £3,400/sq. m £1,504,072 £1,433,402 £1,362,732
VL6 £3,500/sq. m £1,733,884 £1,665,192 £1,596,499
VL7 £3,600/sq. m £1,957,607 £1,888,917 £1,820,224
VL8 £3,800/sq. m £2,387,482 £2,318,789 £2,250,096
VL9 £4,000/sq. m £2,797,379 £2,728,686 £2,659,993
VL10 £4,200/sq. m £3,186,501 £3,117,808 £3,049,115

Key:

Indicative non-viability RLV beneath Viability Test 1 (RLV <£500,000/ha)
Potential viability on lower value PDL Viability Test 3 (RLV £500,000 to £750,000/ha)
Viable indications - Medium value PDL

Viability indications - Medium to higher value PDL
Viability indications - higher value PDL

Viability Test 4 (RLV £750,000 to £1,000,000/ha) 
Viability Test 5 (RLV £1,000,000 to £1,250,000/ha) 
Viability Test 6 (RLV >£1,250,000/ha)

BLV Notes:

EUV+ £/ ha
£500,000

£750,000

Notes

Low-grade PDL (e.g. former community uses, yards, workshops, former industrial etc.)

£1,000,000 Medium PDL - industrial/commercial

£1,250,000 Upper PDL Benchmark/residential land values

Dixon Searle Partnership (2023)
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Development Scenario

Typical Site Type
Site Density (dph)* 
Net Land Area (ha) 
Gross Land Area (ha)

10
Houses
PDL
35.00
0.29
0.33

*based on residential net developable area

£5,000/dwelling s.106 £7,500/dwelling s.106 £10,000/dwelling s.106

Value Level 20%
Affordable Housing

25% / 30% 
Affordable Housing

20%
Affordable Housing

25% / 30% 
Affordable Housing

20%
Affordable Housing

25% / 30% 
Affordable Housing

Residual Land Value (£) Residual Land Value (£) Residual Land Value (£)
VL1 £2,800/sq. m -£122,145 -£180,869 -£147,145 -£205,869 -£172,145 -£230,869
VL2 £3,000/sq. m £42,755 -£32,529 £19,310 -£57,529 -£4,409 -£82,529
VL3 £3,200/sq. m £191,169 £101,099 £167,949 £77,654 £144,678 £54,209
VL4 £3,300/sq. m £261,381 £163,950 £238,488 £140,641 £215,268 £117,196
VL5 £3,400/sq. m £328,357 £224,887 £305,787 £201,667 £283,216 £178,447
VL6 £3,500/sq. m £393,518 £283,215 £370,947 £260,645 £348,377 £237,731
VL7 £3,600/sq. m £457,089 £339,435 £434,518 £316,865 £411,948 £294,294
VL8 £3,800/sq. m £579,236 £447,458 £556,666 £424,888 £534,095 £402,317
VL9 £4,000/sq. m £695,708 £550,461 £673,137 £527,891 £650,567 £505,321
VL10 £4,200/sq. m £806,276 £648,245 £783,706 £625,674 £761,135 £603,104

Residual Land Value (£/ha) Residual Land Value (£/ha) Residual Land Value (£/ha)
VL1 £2,800/sq. m -£371,745 -£550,471 -£447,832 -£626,558 -£523,919 -£702,645
VL2 £3,000/sq. m £130,125 -£99,001 £58,771 -£175,088 -£13,418 -£251,175
VL3 £3,200/sq. m £581,818 £307,692 £511,149 £236,338 £440,324 £164,984
VL4 £3,300/sq. m £795,506 £498,980 £725,833 £428,037 £655,163 £356,683
VL5 £3,400/sq. m £999,348 £684,438 £930,655 £613,769 £861,962 £543,099
VL6 £3,500/sq. m £1,197,663 £861,959 £1,128,970 £793,266 £1,060,277 £723,529
VL7 £3,600/sq. m £1,391,140 £1,033,064 £1,322,447 £964,371 £1,253,754 £895,678
VL8 £3,800/sq. m £1,762,893 £1,361,830 £1,694,200 £1,293,137 £1,625,507 £1,224,444
VL9 £4,000/sq. m £2,117,371 £1,675,315 £2,048,678 £1,606,625 £1,979,986 £1,537,932
VL10 £4,200/sq. m £2,453,884 £1,972,919 £2,385,191 £1,904,226 £2,316,498 £1,835,533

Key:

Indicative non-viability RLV beneath Viability Test 1 (RLV <£500,000/ha)
Potential viability on lower value PDL Viability Test 3 (RLV £500,000 to £750,000/ha)
Viable indications - Medium value PDL Viability Test 4 (RLV £750,000 to £1,000,000/ha)

Viability indications - Medium to higher value PDL Viability Test 5 (RLV £1,000,000 to £1,250,000/ha)
Viability indications - higher value PDL Viability Test 6 (RLV >£1,250,000/ha)

BLV Notes: 

EUV+ £/ha
£500,000
£750,000

Notes

Low-grade PDL (e.g. former community uses, yards, workshops, former industrial etc.)

£1,000,000 Medium PDL - industrial/commercial
£1,250,000 Upper PDL Benchmark/residential land values

Dixon Searle Partnership (2023)
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Development Scenario

Typical Site Type
Site Density (dph)* 
Net Land Area (ha) 
Gross Land Area (ha)

15
Flats
PDL
100.00
0.15
0.17

*based on residential net developable area

£5,000/ dwelling s.106 £7,500/ dwelling s.106 £10,000/ dwelling s.106

Value Level 20%
Affordable Housing

25%
Affordable Housing

30%
Affordable Housing

20%
Affordable Housing

25%
Affordable Housing

30%
Affordable Housing

20%
Affordable Housing

25%
Affordable Housing

30%
Affordable Housing

Residual Land Value (£) Residual Land Value (£) Residual Land Value (£)
VL1 £2,800/sq. m -£368,289 -£413,042 -£427,706 -£405,789 -£450,542 -£465,205 -£443,289 -£488,042 -£502,705
VL2 £3,000/sq. m -£209,925 -£266,690 -£292,914 -£247,425 -£304,191 -£330,414 -£284,925 -£341,691 -£367,914
VL3 £3,200/sq. m -£61,271 -£129,257 -£166,304 -£98,771 -£166,757 -£203,804 -£136,271 -£204,257 -£241,304
VL4 £3,300/sq. m £9,243 -£63,646 -£105,947 -£27,644 -£101,146 -£143,447 -£65,144 -£138,646 -£180,947
VL5 £3,400/sq. m £74,399 £417 -£46,990 £39,231 -£37,056 -£84,490 £4,064 -£74,556 -£121,990
VL6 £3,500/sq. m £137,788 £58,891 £9,724 £102,620 £23,723 -£27,131 £67,453 -£12,203 -£64,631
VL7 £3,600/sq. m £199,155 £115,938 £62,202 £164,324 £80,771 £27,035 £129,296 £45,603 -£8,672
VL8 £3,800/sq. m £314,972 £224,827 £162,912 £281,116 £189,997 £127,869 £247,181 £155,167 £92,702
VL9 £4,000/sq. m £424,051 £326,152 £257,910 £390,195 £292,296 £223,308 £356,340 £258,441 £188,478
VL10 £4,200/sq. m £527,602 £421,674 £345,782 £493,746 £387,818 £311,926 £459,891 £353,961 £278,070

Residual Land Value (£/ha) Residual Land Value (£/ha) Residual Land Value (£/ha)
VL1 £2,800/sq. m -£2,135,006 -£2,394,444 -£2,479,452 -£2,352,397 -£2,611,835 -£2,696,843 -£2,569,789 -£2,829,226 -£2,914,235
VL2 £3,000/sq. m -£1,216,958 -£1,546,031 -£1,698,050 -£1,434,350 -£1,763,425 -£1,915,441 -£1,651,741 -£1,980,816 -£2,132,832
VL3 £3,200/sq. m -£355,193 -£749,319 -£964,080 -£572,584 -£966,710 -£1,181,472 -£789,975 -£1,184,101 -£1,398,863
VL4 £3,300/sq. m £53,580 -£368,964 -£614,188 -£160,257 -£586,355 -£831,579 -£377,648 -£803,746 -£1,048,971
VL5 £3,400/sq. m £431,296 £2,415 -£272,406 £227,427 -£214,816 -£489,797 £23,558 -£432,207 -£707,188
VL6 £3,500/sq. m £798,769 £341,394 £56,369 £594,900 £137,525 -£157,283 £391,031 -£70,744 -£374,675
VL7 £3,600/sq. m £1,154,519 £672,106 £360,594 £952,606 £468,237 £156,725 £749,541 £264,368 -£50,271
VL8 £3,800/sq. m £1,825,924 £1,303,343 £944,415 £1,629,659 £1,101,430 £741,271 £1,432,936 £899,516 £537,402
VL9 £4,000/sq. m £2,458,268 £1,890,738 £1,495,133 £2,262,003 £1,694,472 £1,294,538 £2,065,737 £1,498,207 £1,092,624
VL10 £4,200/sq. m £3,058,563 £2,444,486 £2,004,531 £2,862,298 £2,248,221 £1,808,265 £2,666,033 £2,051,949 £1,612,000

Key:

Indicative non-viability RLV beneath Viability Test 1 (RLV <£500,000/ha)
Potential viability on lower value PDL Viability Test 3 (RLV £500,000 to £750,000/ha)
Viable indications - Medium value PDL Viability Test 4 (RLV £750,000 to £1,000,000/ha)

Viability indications - Medium to higher value PDL Viability Test 5 (RLV £1,000,000 to £1,250,000/ha)
Viability indications - higher value PDL Viability Test 6 (RLV >£1,250,000/ha)

BLV Notes: 

EUV+ £/ ha
£500,000
£750,000

Notes

Low-grade PDL (e.g. former community uses, yards, workshops, former industrial etc.)

£1,000,000 Medium PDL - industrial/commercial

£1,250,000 Upper PDL Benchmark/residential land values

Dixon Searle Partnership (2023)
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Development Scenario

Typical Site Type
Site Density (dph)* 
Net Land Area (ha) 
Gross Land Area (ha)

15
Houses
Greenfield 
35.00
0.43
0.49

*based on residential net developable area

£5,000/ dwelling s.106 £7,500/ dwelling s.106 £10,000/ dwelling s.106

Value Level 20%
Affordable Housing

25%
Affordable Housing

30%
Affordable Housing

20%
Affordable Housing

25%
Affordable Housing

30%
Affordable Housing

20%
Affordable Housing

25%
Affordable Housing

30%
Affordable Housing

Residual Land Value (£) Residual Land Value (£) Residual Land Value (£)
VL1 £2,800/sq. m -£167,454 -£228,293 -£289,133 -£204,954 -£265,793 -£326,633 -£242,454 -£303,293 -£364,133
VL2 £3,000/sq. m £85,232 £10,145 -£69,250 £50,065 -£26,682 -£106,750 £14,898 -£64,182 -£144,250
VL3 £3,200/sq. m £311,091 £221,586 £130,133 £277,235 £186,756 £94,966 £243,189 £151,926 £59,798
VL4 £3,300/sq. m £416,693 £320,123 £222,792 £382,837 £286,267 £187,962 £348,981 £252,412 £153,132
VL5 £3,400/sq. m £519,847 £415,600 £311,352 £485,992 £381,744 £277,496 £452,136 £347,888 £243,458
VL6 £3,500/sq. m £620,205 £508,487 £396,770 £586,349 £474,631 £362,914 £552,493 £440,776 £329,058
VL7 £3,600/sq. m £718,114 £599,109 £480,104 £684,258 £565,253 £446,249 £650,402 £531,398 £412,393
VL8 £3,800/sq. m £906,240 £773,233 £640,226 £872,384 £739,377 £606,370 £838,528 £705,521 £572,514
VL9 £4,000/sq. m £1,085,624 £939,265 £792,906 £1,051,768 £905,409 £759,050 £1,017,912 £871,553 £725,195
VL10 £4,200/sq. m £1,255,916 £1,096,882 £937,849 £1,222,060 £1,063,027 £903,993 £1,188,204 £1,029,171 £870,137

Residual Land Value (£/ha) Residual Land Value (£/ha) Residual Land Value (£/ha)
VL1 £2,800/sq. m -£339,761 -£463,204 -£586,646 -£415,848 -£539,291 -£662,733 -£491,935 -£615,378 -£738,820
VL2 £3,000/sq. m £172,935 £20,584 -£140,508 £101,581 -£54,138 -£216,595 £30,227 -£130,225 -£292,682
VL3 £3,200/sq. m £631,199 £449,595 £264,038 £562,506 £378,925 £192,684 £493,426 £308,256 £121,330
VL4 £3,300/sq. m £845,464 £649,525 £452,042 £776,771 £580,832 £381,373 £708,078 £512,139 £310,703
VL5 £3,400/sq. m £1,054,763 £843,246 £631,729 £986,070 £774,553 £563,036 £917,377 £705,860 £493,972
VL6 £3,500/sq. m £1,258,386 £1,031,713 £805,040 £1,189,693 £963,020 £736,348 £1,121,000 £894,327 £667,655
VL7 £3,600/sq. m £1,457,043 £1,215,584 £974,125 £1,388,350 £1,146,891 £905,432 £1,319,657 £1,078,198 £836,739
VL8 £3,800/sq. m £1,838,747 £1,568,878 £1,299,008 £1,770,054 £1,500,185 £1,230,316 £1,701,361 £1,431,492 £1,161,623
VL9 £4,000/sq. m £2,202,715 £1,905,755 £1,608,795 £2,134,022 £1,837,062 £1,540,102 £2,065,329 £1,768,369 £1,471,409
VL10 £4,200/sq. m £2,548,235 £2,225,558 £1,902,881 £2,479,542 £2,156,865 £1,834,188 £2,410,849 £2,088,172 £1,765,496

Key:

Indicative non-viability RLV beneath Viability Test 1 (RLV <£250,000/ha)
Potential/marginal viability Viability Test 2 (RLV £250,000 to £500,000/ha)

Indicative positive viability scenario Viability Test 3 (RLV >£500,000/ha)

BLV Notes:

EUV+ £/ ha Notes
£250,000 Greenfield Enhancement - reflecting larger scale development
£500,000 Greenfield Enhancement (Upper) - reflecting smaller scale development

Dixon Searle Partnership (2023)
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Development Scenario

Typical Site Type
Site Density (dph)* 
Net Land Area (ha) 
Gross Land Area (ha)

15
Houses
PDL
40.00
0.38
0.43

*based on residential net developable area

£5,000/ dwelling s.106 £7,500/ dwelling s.106 £10,000/ dwelling s.106

Value Level 20%
Affordable Housing

25%
Affordable Housing

30%
Affordable Housing

20%
Affordable Housing

25%
Affordable Housing

30%
Affordable Housing

20%
Affordable Housing

25%
Affordable Housing

30%
Affordable Housing

Residual Land Value (£) Residual Land Value (£) Residual Land Value (£)
VL1 £2,800/sq. m -£116,631 -£187,494 -£248,449 -£154,131 -£224,994 -£285,949 -£191,631 -£262,494 -£323,449
VL2 £3,000/sq. m £132,894 £48,406 -£28,566 £97,726 £13,239 -£66,066 £62,559 -£23,383 -£103,566
VL3 £3,200/sq. m £356,975 £259,216 £168,111 £323,119 £224,651 £133,119 £289,263 £189,821 £97,952
VL4 £3,300/sq. m £462,577 £356,958 £260,284 £428,721 £323,102 £225,750 £394,865 £289,246 £190,920
VL5 £3,400/sq. m £565,731 £452,434 £348,083 £531,876 £418,579 £314,227 £498,020 £384,723 £280,371
VL6 £3,500/sq. m £666,088 £545,322 £433,501 £632,233 £511,466 £399,645 £598,377 £477,610 £365,789
VL7 £3,600/sq. m £763,998 £635,944 £516,835 £730,142 £602,088 £482,979 £696,286 £568,232 £449,124
VL8 £3,800/sq. m £952,124 £810,067 £676,956 £918,268 £776,212 £643,100 £884,412 £742,356 £609,245
VL9 £4,000/sq. m £1,131,508 £976,100 £829,637 £1,097,652 £942,244 £795,781 £1,063,796 £908,388 £761,925
VL10 £4,200/sq. m £1,301,800 £1,133,717 £974,579 £1,267,944 £1,099,861 £940,724 £1,234,088 £1,066,005 £906,868

Residual Land Value (£/ha) Residual Land Value (£/ha) Residual Land Value (£/ha)
VL1 £2,800/sq. m -£270,448 -£434,768 -£576,113 -£357,405 -£521,724 -£663,069 -£444,361 -£608,681 -£750,026
VL2 £3,000/sq. m £308,160 £112,247 -£66,240 £226,612 £30,699 -£153,196 £145,064 -£54,221 -£240,153
VL3 £3,200/sq. m £827,767 £601,080 £389,823 £749,261 £520,929 £308,682 £670,755 £440,164 £227,135
VL4 £3,300/sq. m £1,072,642 £827,728 £603,557 £994,136 £749,222 £523,478 £915,630 £670,716 £442,713
VL5 £3,400/sq. m £1,311,841 £1,049,123 £807,149 £1,233,335 £970,617 £728,642 £1,154,829 £892,111 £650,136
VL6 £3,500/sq. m £1,544,553 £1,264,515 £1,005,219 £1,466,047 £1,186,008 £926,713 £1,387,541 £1,107,502 £848,206
VL7 £3,600/sq. m £1,771,589 £1,474,652 £1,198,458 £1,693,083 £1,396,146 £1,119,952 £1,614,577 £1,317,640 £1,041,446
VL8 £3,800/sq. m £2,207,823 £1,878,417 £1,569,754 £2,129,317 £1,799,911 £1,491,248 £2,050,811 £1,721,405 £1,412,741
VL9 £4,000/sq. m £2,623,786 £2,263,419 £1,923,796 £2,545,279 £2,184,913 £1,845,290 £2,466,773 £2,106,407 £1,766,783
VL10 £4,200/sq. m £3,018,666 £2,628,909 £2,259,894 £2,940,160 £2,550,403 £2,181,388 £2,861,654 £2,471,897 £2,102,882

Key:

Indicative non-viability RLV beneath Viability Test 1 (RLV <£500,000/ha)
Potential viability on lower value PDL Viability Test 3 (RLV £500,000 to £750,000/ha)
Viable indications - Medium value PDL Viability Test 4 (RLV £750,000 to £1,000,000/ha)

Viability indications - Medium to higher value PDL Viability Test 5 (RLV £1,000,000 to £1,250,000/ha)
Viability indications - higher value PDL Viability Test 6 (RLV >£1,250,000/ha)

BLV Notes: 

EUV+ £/ ha
£500,000
£750,000

Notes

Low-grade PDL (e.g. former community uses, yards, workshops, former industrial etc.)

£1,000,000 Medium PDL - industrial/commercial

£1,250,000 Upper PDL Benchmark/residential land values

Dixon Searle Partnership (2023)
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Development Scenario

Typical Site Type
Site Density (dph)* 
Net Land Area (ha) 
Gross Land Area (ha)

30
Houses
Greenfield 
40.00
0.75
0.86

*based on residential net developable area

£5,000/ dwelling s.106 £7,500/ dwelling s.106 £10,000/ dwelling s.106

Value Level 20%
Affordable Housing

25%
Affordable Housing

30%
Affordable Housing

20%
Affordable Housing

25%
Affordable Housing

30%
Affordable Housing

20%
Affordable Housing

25%
Affordable Housing

30%
Affordable Housing

Residual Land Value (£) Residual Land Value (£) Residual Land Value (£)
VL1 £2,800/sq. m -£409,994 -£523,342 -£580,063 -£484,994 -£598,342 -£655,063 -£559,994 -£673,342 -£730,063
VL2 £3,000/sq. m £71,071 -£74,837 -£150,167 £736 -£149,837 -£225,167 -£74,215 -£224,837 -£300,167
VL3 £3,200/sq. m £491,713 £323,892 £239,694 £424,001 £256,182 £170,033 £356,290 £186,698 £99,893
VL4 £3,300/sq. m £690,287 £507,229 £415,700 £622,575 £439,518 £347,989 £554,864 £371,806 £280,277
VL5 £3,400/sq. m £884,258 £686,316 £587,346 £816,546 £618,605 £519,634 £748,835 £550,893 £451,923
VL6 £3,500/sq. m £1,072,969 £860,547 £754,336 £1,005,257 £792,836 £686,625 £937,546 £725,124 £618,913
VL7 £3,600/sq. m £1,257,077 £1,030,528 £917,254 £1,189,365 £962,817 £849,543 £1,121,654 £895,105 £781,831
VL8 £3,800/sq. m £1,610,827 £1,357,135 £1,230,289 £1,543,116 £1,289,424 £1,162,577 £1,475,404 £1,221,712 £1,094,866
VL9 £4,000/sq. m £1,948,140 £1,668,565 £1,528,778 £1,880,428 £1,600,853 £1,461,066 £1,812,717 £1,533,142 £1,393,354
VL10 £4,200/sq. m £2,268,356 £1,964,211 £1,812,138 £2,200,645 £1,896,499 £1,744,427 £2,132,933 £1,828,788 £1,676,715

Residual Land Value (£/ha) Residual Land Value (£/ha) Residual Land Value (£/ha)
VL1 £2,800/sq. m -£475,356 -£606,773 -£672,537 -£562,312 -£693,729 -£759,493 -£649,269 -£780,686 -£846,450
VL2 £3,000/sq. m £82,401 -£86,767 -£174,107 £854 -£173,724 -£261,063 -£86,046 -£260,680 -£348,020
VL3 £3,200/sq. m £570,102 £375,527 £277,906 £491,596 £297,023 £197,140 £413,090 £216,462 £115,818
VL4 £3,300/sq. m £800,332 £588,092 £481,971 £721,826 £509,586 £403,465 £643,320 £431,079 £324,959
VL5 £3,400/sq. m £1,025,226 £795,729 £680,981 £946,720 £717,223 £602,474 £868,214 £638,717 £523,968
VL6 £3,500/sq. m £1,244,022 £997,736 £874,593 £1,165,515 £919,230 £796,087 £1,087,009 £840,724 £717,581
VL7 £3,600/sq. m £1,457,480 £1,194,815 £1,063,483 £1,378,974 £1,116,309 £984,977 £1,300,468 £1,037,803 £906,471
VL8 £3,800/sq. m £1,867,626 £1,573,490 £1,426,422 £1,789,120 £1,494,984 £1,347,916 £1,710,614 £1,416,478 £1,269,410
VL9 £4,000/sq. m £2,258,713 £1,934,568 £1,772,496 £2,180,207 £1,856,062 £1,693,990 £2,101,700 £1,777,556 £1,615,483
VL10 £4,200/sq. m £2,629,978 £2,277,346 £2,101,030 £2,551,472 £2,198,840 £2,022,524 £2,472,966 £2,120,334 £1,944,017

Key:

Indicative non-viability RLV beneath Viability Test 1 (RLV <£250,000/ha)
Potential/marginal viability Viability Test 2 (RLV £250,000 to £500,000/ha)

Indicative positive viability scenario Viability Test 3 (RLV >£500,000/ha)

BLV Notes:

EUV+ £/ ha Notes
£250,000 Greenfield Enhancement - reflecting larger scale development
£500,000 Greenfield Enhancement (Upper) - reflecting smaller scale development

Dixon Searle Partnership (2023)
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Development Scenario

Typical Site Type
Site Density (dph)* 
Net Land Area (ha) 
Gross Land Area (ha)

30
Flats Sheltered 
PDL
125.00
0.24
0.28

*based on residential net developable area

£5,000/ dwelling s.106 £7,500/ dwelling s.106 £10,000/ dwelling s.106

Value Level 20%
Affordable Housing

25%
Affordable Housing

30%
Affordable Housing

20%
Affordable Housing

25%
Affordable Housing

30%
Affordable Housing

20%
Affordable Housing

25%
Affordable Housing

30%
Affordable Housing

Residual Land Value (£) Residual Land Value (£) Residual Land Value (£)
VL6 £3,500/sq. m -£440,662 -£591,465 -£623,837 -£515,662 -£666,466 -£698,837 -£590,661 -£741,466 -£773,837
VL7 £3,600/sq. m -£317,323 -£476,721 -£510,136 -£392,323 -£551,721 -£585,136 -£467,323 -£626,719 -£660,136
VL8 £3,800/sq. m -£71,266 -£248,907 -£284,446 -£146,266 -£323,907 -£359,446 -£221,266 -£398,907 -£434,446
VL9 £4,000/sq. m £163,786 -£21,597 -£59,481 £93,585 -£96,597 -£134,481 £23,250 -£171,597 -£209,481
VL10 £4,200/sq. m £388,344 £192,506 £155,140 £320,632 £122,583 £84,855 £252,923 £52,248 £14,520
VL11 £4,400/sq. m £610,489 £399,334 £360,897 £542,778 £331,623 £293,185 £475,067 £263,911 £224,768
VL12 £4,600/sq. m £832,636 £604,555 £563,999 £764,924 £536,843 £496,288 £697,213 £469,131 £428,576
VL13 £4,800/sq. m £1,054,782 £809,775 £767,102 £987,070 £742,063 £699,391 £919,359 £674,351 £631,679
VL14 £5,000/sq. m £1,276,925 £1,014,995 £970,205 £1,209,214 £947,284 £902,494 £1,141,503 £879,572 £834,782

Residual Land Value (£/ha) Residual Land Value (£/ha) Residual Land Value (£/ha)
VL6 £3,500/sq. m -£1,596,601 -£2,142,990 -£2,260,278 -£1,868,341 -£2,414,733 -£2,532,017 -£2,140,075 -£2,686,472 -£2,803,757
VL7 £3,600/sq. m -£1,149,722 -£1,727,250 -£1,848,318 -£1,421,461 -£1,998,989 -£2,120,057 -£1,693,201 -£2,270,721 -£2,391,796
VL8 £3,800/sq. m -£258,209 -£901,836 -£1,030,602 -£529,948 -£1,173,575 -£1,302,341 -£801,687 -£1,445,314 -£1,574,080
VL9 £4,000/sq. m £593,428 -£78,249 -£215,512 £339,075 -£349,988 -£487,251 £84,239 -£621,727 -£758,990
VL10 £4,200/sq. m £1,407,042 £697,485 £562,102 £1,161,711 £444,140 £307,446 £916,388 £189,304 £52,610
VL11 £4,400/sq. m £2,211,918 £1,446,863 £1,307,596 £1,966,588 £1,201,531 £1,062,265 £1,721,256 £956,200 £814,375
VL12 £4,600/sq.6m £3,016,796 £2,190,415 £2,043,476 £2,771,465 £1,945,083 £1,798,145 £2,526,133 £1,699,751 £1,552,813
VL13 £4,800/sq. m £3,821,673 £2,933,967 £2,779,356 £3,576,342 £2,688,635 £2,534,025 £3,331,010 £2,443,301 £2,288,693
VL14 £5,000/sq. m £4,626,538 £3,677,518 £3,515,237 £4,381,209 £3,432,187 £3,269,905 £4,135,880 £3,186,855 £3,024,573

Key:

Indicative non-viability RLV beneath Viability Test 1 (RLV <£500,000/ha)
Potential viability on lower value PDL Viability Test 3 (RLV £500,000 to £750,000/ha)
Viable indications - Medium value PDL Viability Test 4 (RLV £750,000 to £1,000,000/ha)

Viability indications - Medium to higher value PDL Viability Test 5 (RLV £1,000,000 to £1,250,000/ha)
Viability indications - higher value PDL Viability Test 6 (RLV >£1,250,000/ha)

BLV Notes: 

EUV+ £/ ha
£500,000
£750,000

Notes

Low-grade PDL (e.g. former community uses, yards, workshops, former industrial etc.)

£1,000,000 Medium PDL - industrial/commercial

£1,250,000 Upper PDL Benchmark/residential land values

Dixon Searle Partnership (2023)
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Development Scenario

Typical Site Type
Site Density (dph)* 
Net Land Area (ha) 
Gross Land Area (ha)

50
Mixed
Greenfield 
35.00
1.43
1.64

*based on residential net developable area

£5,000/ dwelling s.106 £7,500/ dwelling s.106 £10,000/ dwelling s.106

Value Level 20%
Affordable Housing

25%
Affordable Housing

30%
Affordable Housing

20%
Affordable Housing

25%
Affordable Housing

30%
Affordable Housing

20%
Affordable Housing

25%
Affordable Housing

30%
Affordable Housing

Residual Land Value (£) Residual Land Value (£) Residual Land Value (£)
VL1 £2,800/sq. m -£1,319,540 -£1,457,120 -£1,546,269 -£1,444,540 -£1,582,120 -£1,671,269 -£1,569,540 -£1,707,120 -£1,796,269
VL2 £3,000/sq. m -£555,643 -£746,685 -£862,727 -£680,643 -£871,685 -£987,727 -£805,643 -£996,685 -£1,112,727
VL3 £3,200/sq. m £156,571 -£74,594 -£216,279 £39,410 -£199,594 -£341,279 -£82,976 -£324,594 -£466,279
VL4 £3,300/sq. m £471,445 £230,920 £87,322 £358,593 £114,479 -£31,886 £245,617 -£2,928 -£156,886
VL5 £3,400/sq. m £776,468 £515,129 £365,310 £663,615 £402,277 £252,460 £550,763 £289,424 £136,296
VL6 £3,500/sq. m £1,073,219 £791,112 £630,763 £960,367 £678,260 £517,910 £847,514 £565,407 £405,057
VL7 £3,600/sq. m £1,362,732 £1,060,364 £889,741 £1,249,880 £947,511 £776,889 £1,137,027 £834,659 £664,036
VL8 £3,800/sq. m £1,919,011 £1,577,712 £1,387,350 £1,806,159 £1,464,859 £1,274,497 £1,693,308 £1,352,006 £1,161,645
VL9 £4,000/sq. m £2,449,441 £2,071,019 £1,861,836 £2,336,588 £1,958,166 £1,748,984 £2,223,736 £1,845,315 £1,636,132
VL10 £4,200/sq. m £2,952,987 £2,539,324 £2,312,273 £2,840,135 £2,426,472 £2,199,421 £2,727,282 £2,313,619 £2,086,568

Residual Land Value (£/ha) Residual Land Value (£/ha) Residual Land Value (£/ha)
VL1 £2,800/sq. m -£804,597 -£888,488 -£942,847 -£880,817 -£964,707 -£1,019,067 -£957,036 -£1,040,927 -£1,095,286
VL2 £3,000/sq. m -£338,807 -£455,296 -£526,053 -£415,026 -£531,515 -£602,273 -£491,246 -£607,735 -£678,492
VL3 £3,200/sq. m £95,470 -£45,484 -£131,877 £24,031 -£121,704 -£208,097 -£50,595 -£197,923 -£284,316
VL4 £3,300/sq. m £287,467 £140,805 £53,245 £218,654 £69,804 -£19,442 £149,767 -£1,785 -£95,662
VL5 £3,400/sq. m £473,456 £314,103 £222,750 £404,644 £245,291 £153,939 £335,831 £176,478 £83,107
VL6 £3,500/sq. m £654,402 £482,386 £384,611 £585,589 £413,573 £315,799 £516,777 £344,760 £246,986
VL7 £3,600/sq. m £830,934 £646,563 £542,525 £762,122 £577,751 £473,713 £693,309 £508,938 £404,900
VL8 £3,800/sq. m £1,170,129 £962,020 £845,945 £1,101,316 £893,207 £777,133 £1,032,505 £824,394 £708,320
VL9 £4,000/sq. m £1,493,562 £1,262,816 £1,135,266 £1,424,749 £1,194,004 £1,066,454 £1,355,937 £1,125,192 £997,641
VL10 £4,200/sq. m £1,800,602 £1,548,369 £1,409,923 £1,731,789 £1,479,556 £1,341,110 £1,662,977 £1,410,743 £1,272,298

Key:

Indicative non-viability RLV beneath Viability Test 1 (RLV <£250,000/ha)
Potential/marginal viability Viability Test 2 (RLV £250,000 to £500,000/ha)

Indicative positive viability scenario Viability Test 3 (RLV >£500,000/ha)

BLV Notes:

EUV+ £/ ha Notes
£250,000 Greenfield Enhancement - reflecting larger scale development
£500,000 Greenfield Enhancement (Upper) - reflecting smaller scale development

Dixon Searle Partnership (2023)
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Development Scenario

Typical Site Type
Site Density (dph)* 
Net Land Area (ha) 
Gross Land Area (ha)

50
Mixed
PDL
40.00
1.25
1.44

*based on residential net developable area

Value Level 20%
Affordable Housing

£5,000/ dwelling s.106

25%
Affordable Housing

Residual Land Value (£)

30%
Affordable Housing

20%
Affordable Housing

£7,500/ dwelling s.106

25%
Affordable Housing

Residual Land Value (£)

30%
Affordable Housing

20%
Affordable Housing

£10,000/ dwelling s.106

25%
Affordable Housing

Residual Land Value (£)

30%
Affordable Housing

VL1 £2,800/sq. m -£1,189,460 -£1,327,753 -£1,417,676 -£1,314,460 -£1,452,753 -£1,542,676 -£1,439,460 -£1,577,753 -£1,667,676
VL2 £3,000/sq. m -£425,564 -£617,318 -£734,347 -£550,564 -£742,318 -£859,347 -£675,564 -£867,318 -£984,347
VL3 £3,200/sq. m £276,623 £51,366 -£87,899 £161,289 -£70,227 -£212,899 £44,173 -£195,227 -£337,899
VL4 £3,300/sq. m £588,883 £348,249 £207,163 £476,031 £234,976 £90,492 £363,178 £118,574 -£28,505
VL5 £3,400/sq. m £893,906 £631,925 £481,214 £781,054 £519,072 £368,361 £668,201 £406,219 £255,510
VL6 £3,500/sq. m £1,190,657 £907,907 £746,667 £1,077,805 £795,055 £633,814 £964,952 £682,202 £520,962
VL7 £3,600/sq. m £1,480,172 £1,177,159 £1,005,646 £1,367,318 £1,064,306 £892,793 £1,254,465 £951,454 £779,940
VL8 £3,800/sq. m £2,036,450 £1,694,508 £1,503,253 £1,923,597 £1,581,655 £1,390,402 £1,810,746 £1,468,802 £1,277,549
VL9 £4,000/sq. m £2,566,879 £2,187,814 £1,977,740 £2,454,027 £2,074,962 £1,864,889 £2,341,174 £1,962,109 £1,752,036
VL10 £4,200/sq. m £3,070,426 £2,656,120 £2,428,178 £2,957,573 £2,543,267 £2,315,325 £2,844,720 £2,430,414 £2,202,472

Residual Land Value (£/ha) Residual Land Value (£/ha) Residual Land Value (£/ha)
VL1 £2,800/sq. m -£826,014 -£922,051 -£984,497 -£912,820 -£1,008,856 -£1,071,303 -£999,625 -£1,095,662 -£1,158,108
VL2 £3,000/sq. m -£295,530 -£428,693 -£509,963 -£382,336 -£515,499 -£596,769 -£469,141 -£602,304 -£683,574
VL3 £3,200/sq. m £192,099 £35,671 -£61,041 £112,006 -£48,769 -£147,846 £30,676 -£135,574 -£234,652
VL4 £3,300/sq. m £408,947 £241,839 £143,863 £330,577 £163,178 £62,842 £252,207 £82,343 -£19,795
VL5 £3,400/sq. m £620,768 £438,837 £334,176 £542,398 £360,467 £255,806 £464,029 £282,097 £177,438
VL6 £3,500/sq. m £826,845 £630,491 £518,519 £748,476 £552,121 £440,149 £670,106 £473,752 £361,779
VL7 £3,600/sq. m £1,027,897 £817,472 £698,365 £949,526 £739,102 £619,995 £871,157 £660,732 £541,625
VL8 £3,800/sq. m £1,414,201 £1,176,741 £1,043,926 £1,335,831 £1,098,371 £965,557 £1,257,463 £1,020,001 £887,187
VL9 £4,000/sq. m £1,782,555 £1,519,315 £1,373,431 £1,704,185 £1,440,946 £1,295,062 £1,625,815 £1,362,576 £1,216,692
VL10 £4,200/sq. m £2,132,240 £1,844,527 £1,686,234 £2,053,870 £1,766,158 £1,607,865 £1,975,500 £1,687,788 £1,529,495

Key:

Indicative non-viability
Potential viability on lower value PDL 
Viable indications - Medium value PDL

Viability indications - Medium to higher value PDL
Viability indications - higher value PDL

RLV beneath Viability Test 1 (RLV <£500,000/ha) 
Viability Test 3 (RLV £500,000 to £750,000/ha) 
Viability Test 4 (RLV £750,000 to £1,000,000/ha) 
Viability Test 5 (RLV £1,000,000 to £1,250,000/ha) 
Viability Test 6 (RLV >£1,250,000/ha)

BLV Notes: 

EUV+ £/ ha
£500,000
£750,000

£1,000,000

£1,250,000

Notes

Low-grade PDL (e.g. former community uses, yards, workshops, former industrial etc.)

Medium PDL - industrial/commercial

Upper PDL Benchmark/residential land values

Dixon Searle Partnership (2023)
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Development Scenario

Typical Site Type
Site Density (dph)* 
Net Land Area (ha) 
Gross Land Area (ha)

50
Flats
PDL
100.00
0.50
0.58

*based on residential net developable area

£5,000/ dwelling s.106 £7,500/ dwelling s.106 £10,000/ dwelling s.106

Value Level 20%
Affordable Housing

25%
Affordable Housing

30%
Affordable Housing

20%
Affordable Housing

25%
Affordable Housing

30%
Affordable Housing

20%
Affordable Housing

25%
Affordable Housing

30%
Affordable Housing

Residual Land Value (£) Residual Land Value (£) Residual Land Value (£)
VL1 £2,800/sq. m -£1,460,505 -£1,507,350 -£1,547,432 -£1,585,505 -£1,632,350 -£1,672,432 -£1,710,505 -£1,757,350 -£1,797,432
VL2 £3,000/sq. m -£967,075 -£1,047,410 -£1,101,728 -£1,092,075 -£1,172,410 -£1,226,728 -£1,217,075 -£1,297,410 -£1,351,728
VL3 £3,200/sq. m -£505,675 -£616,274 -£683,535 -£630,675 -£741,274 -£808,535 -£755,675 -£866,274 -£933,535
VL4 £3,300/sq. m -£286,282 -£411,935 -£485,275 -£411,282 -£536,935 -£610,275 -£536,282 -£661,935 -£735,275
VL5 £3,400/sq. m -£71,974 -£212,344 -£291,976 -£196,974 -£337,344 -£416,976 -£321,974 -£462,344 -£541,976
VL6 £3,500/sq. m £128,030 -£18,166 -£103,918 £10,805 -£143,166 -£228,918 -£113,478 -£268,166 -£353,918
VL7 £3,600/sq. m £315,290 £160,520 £74,604 £201,069 £43,398 -£45,448 £84,339 -£78,724 -£170,448
VL8 £3,800/sq. m £668,148 £491,650 £398,481 £555,295 £378,797 £285,628 £442,443 £265,944 £170,553
VL9 £4,000/sq. m £1,004,609 £805,005 £701,959 £891,757 £692,153 £589,107 £778,904 £579,300 £476,254
VL10 £4,200/sq. m £1,324,018 £1,102,479 £990,057 £1,211,165 £989,626 £877,204 £1,098,311 £876,774 £764,351

Residual Land Value (£/ha) Residual Land Value (£/ha) Residual Land Value (£/ha)
VL1 £2,800/sq. m -£2,518,113 -£2,598,879 -£2,667,987 -£2,733,630 -£2,814,396 -£2,883,504 -£2,949,147 -£3,029,913 -£3,099,021
VL2 £3,000/sq. m -£1,667,370 -£1,805,880 -£1,899,531 -£1,882,887 -£2,021,397 -£2,115,048 -£2,098,404 -£2,236,914 -£2,330,565
VL3 £3,200/sq. m -£871,853 -£1,062,541 -£1,178,508 -£1,087,371 -£1,278,058 -£1,394,026 -£1,302,888 -£1,493,575 -£1,609,543
VL4 £3,300/sq. m -£493,589 -£710,232 -£836,682 -£709,107 -£925,750 -£1,052,199 -£924,624 -£1,141,267 -£1,267,716
VL5 £3,400/sq. m -£124,093 -£366,110 -£503,407 -£339,610 -£581,628 -£718,924 -£555,128 -£797,145 -£934,441
VL6 £3,500/sq. m £220,741 -£31,320 -£179,170 £18,630 -£246,838 -£394,687 -£195,652 -£462,355 -£610,204
VL7 £3,600/sq. m £543,604 £276,759 £128,627 £346,670 £74,824 -£78,358 £145,412 -£135,731 -£293,875
VL8 £3,800/sq. m £1,151,979 £847,672 £687,036 £957,406 £653,098 £492,463 £762,832 £458,525 £294,058
VL9 £4,000/sq. m £1,732,085 £1,387,940 £1,210,275 £1,537,511 £1,193,366 £1,015,701 £1,342,938 £998,793 £821,128
VL10 £4,200/sq. m £2,282,789 £1,900,826 £1,706,994 £2,088,216 £1,706,253 £1,512,421 £1,893,639 £1,511,679 £1,317,847

Key:

Indicative non-viability RLV beneath Viability Test 1 (RLV <£500,000/ha)
Potential viability on lower value PDL Viability Test 3 (RLV £500,000 to £750,000/ha)
Viable indications - Medium value PDL Viability Test 4 (RLV £750,000 to £1,000,000/ha)

Viability indications - Medium to higher value PDL Viability Test 5 (RLV £1,000,000 to £1,250,000/ha)
Viability indications - higher value PDL Viability Test 6 (RLV >£1,250,000/ha)

BLV Notes: 

EUV+ £/ ha
£500,000
£750,000

Notes

Low-grade PDL (e.g. former community uses, yards, workshops, former industrial etc.)

£1,000,000 Medium PDL - industrial/commercial

£1,250,000 Upper PDL Benchmark/residential land values

Dixon Searle Partnership (2023)
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Development Scenario

Typical Site Type
Site Density (dph)* 
Net Land Area (ha) 
Gross Land Area (ha)

60
Flats Extra Care 
PDL
125.00
0.48
0.55

*based on residential net developable area

£5,000/ dwelling s.106 £7,500/ dwelling s.106 £10,000/ dwelling s.106

Value Level 20%
Affordable Housing

25%
Affordable Housing

30%
Affordable Housing

20%
Affordable Housing

25%
Affordable Housing

30%
Affordable Housing

20%
Affordable Housing

25%
Affordable Housing

30%
Affordable Housing

Residual Land Value (£) Residual Land Value (£) Residual Land Value (£)
VL7 £3,600/sq. m -£1,843,338 -£2,096,296 -£2,299,096 -£1,993,338 -£2,246,296 -£2,449,096 -£2,143,338 -£2,396,296 -£2,599,096
VL8 £3,800/sq. m -£1,341,857 -£1,622,251 -£1,845,411 -£1,491,857 -£1,772,251 -£1,995,411 -£1,641,857 -£1,922,251 -£2,145,411
VL9 £4,000/sq. m -£843,542 -£1,150,463 -£1,393,775 -£993,548 -£1,300,463 -£1,543,775 -£1,143,547 -£1,450,463 -£1,693,775
VL10 £4,200/sq. m -£349,116 -£682,074 -£944,781 -£499,116 -£832,074 -£1,094,783 -£649,116 -£982,074 -£1,244,783
VL11 £4,400/sq. m £137,285 -£216,205 -£499,148 -£5,027 -£366,205 -£649,148 -£155,027 -£516,205 -£799,148
VL12 £4,600/sq. m £605,171 £236,425 -£54,401 £463,126 £94,379 -£204,401 £321,081 -£50,335 -£354,401
VL13 £4,800/sq. m £1,073,058 £677,588 £369,645 £931,013 £535,543 £227,599 £788,967 £393,498 £85,554
VL14 £5,000/sq. m £1,540,945 £1,118,752 £790,806 £1,398,899 £976,707 £648,761 £1,256,854 £834,662 £506,715

Residual Land Value (£/ha) Residual Land Value (£/ha) Residual Land Value (£/ha)
VL7 £3,600/sq. m -£3,339,381 -£3,797,638 -£4,165,028 -£3,611,120 -£4,069,376 -£4,436,768 -£3,882,859 -£4,341,115 -£4,708,507
VL8 £3,800/sq. m -£2,430,901 -£2,938,861 -£3,343,136 -£2,702,640 -£3,210,599 -£3,614,876 -£2,974,379 -£3,482,338 -£3,886,615
VL9 £4,000/sq. m -£1,528,157 -£2,084,172 -£2,524,955 -£1,799,905 -£2,355,911 -£2,796,694 -£2,071,644 -£2,627,650 -£3,068,433
VL10 £4,200/sq. m -£632,457 -£1,235,642 -£1,711,560 -£904,196 -£1,507,381 -£1,983,303 -£1,175,935 -£1,779,120 -£2,255,042
VL11 £4,400/sq. m £248,704 -£391,676 -£904,254 -£9,107 -£663,415 -£1,175,993 -£280,846 -£935,154 -£1,447,732
VL12 £4,600/sq. m £1,096,325 £428,305 -£98,553 £838,996 £170,977 -£370,293 £581,668 -£91,187 -£642,032
VL13 £4,800/sq. m £1,943,946 £1,227,515 £669,646 £1,686,617 £970,187 £412,318 £1,429,289 £712,858 £154,989
VL14 £5,000/sq. m £2,791,566 £2,026,725 £1,432,619 £2,534,238 £1,769,396 £1,175,291 £2,276,909 £1,512,068 £917,962

Key:

Indicative non-viability RLV beneath Viability Test 1 (RLV <£500,000/ha)
Potential viability on lower value PDL Viability Test 3 (RLV £500,000 to £750,000/ha)
Viable indications - Medium value PDL Viability Test 4 (RLV £750,000 to £1,000,000/ha)

Viability indications - Medium to higher value PDL Viability Test 5 (RLV £1,000,000 to £1,250,000/ha)
Viability indications - higher value PDL Viability Test 6 (RLV >£1,250,000/ha)

BLV Notes: 

EUV+ £/ ha
£500,000
£750,000

Notes

Low-grade PDL (e.g. former community uses, yards, workshops, former industrial etc.)

£1,000,000 Medium PDL - industrial/commercial

£1,250,000 Upper PDL Benchmark/residential land values

Dixon Searle Partnership (2023)

NBBC - Appendix II v5



Development Scenario

Typical Site Type
Site Density (dph)* 
Net Land Area (ha) 
Gross Land Area (ha)

100
Mixed
Greenfield 
30.00
3.33
4.33

*based on residential net developable area

£5,000/ dwelling s.106 £7,500/ dwelling s.106 £10,000/ dwelling s.106

Value Level 20%
Affordable Housing

25%
Affordable Housing

30%
Affordable Housing

20%
Affordable Housing

25%
Affordable Housing

30%
Affordable Housing

20%
Affordable Housing

25%
Affordable Housing

30%
Affordable Housing

Residual Land Value (£) Residual Land Value (£) Residual Land Value (£)
VL1 £2,800/sq. m -£2,576,320 -£2,805,291 -£3,026,878 -£2,826,320 -£3,055,291 -£3,276,886 -£3,076,320 -£3,305,291 -£3,526,886
VL2 £3,000/sq. m -£1,064,252 -£1,385,307 -£1,673,158 -£1,314,252 -£1,635,307 -£1,923,158 -£1,564,252 -£1,885,307 -£2,173,158
VL3 £3,200/sq. m £339,009 -£41,964 -£397,094 £108,977 -£291,964 -£647,094 -£133,795 -£541,964 -£897,094
VL4 £3,300/sq. m £957,103 £550,957 £199,866 £731,398 £325,252 -£36,362 £505,692 £94,687 -£286,362
VL5 £3,400/sq. m £1,560,869 £1,117,955 £739,869 £1,335,164 £892,250 £514,164 £1,109,459 £666,544 £288,459
VL6 £3,500/sq. m £2,148,265 £1,669,576 £1,263,864 £1,922,558 £1,443,871 £1,038,159 £1,696,852 £1,218,166 £812,453
VL7 £3,600/sq. m £2,721,330 £2,207,743 £1,775,078 £2,495,624 £1,982,038 £1,549,373 £2,269,926 £1,756,333 £1,323,668
VL8 £3,800/sq. m £3,822,436 £3,241,793 £2,757,340 £3,596,731 £3,016,088 £2,531,635 £3,371,026 £2,790,383 £2,305,931
VL9 £4,000/sq. m £4,872,376 £4,227,792 £3,693,957 £4,646,671 £4,002,087 £3,468,252 £4,420,966 £3,776,382 £3,242,547
VL10 £4,200/sq. m £5,869,102 £5,163,818 £4,583,105 £5,643,397 £4,938,113 £4,357,400 £5,417,692 £4,712,408 £4,131,694

Residual Land Value (£/ha) Residual Land Value (£/ha) Residual Land Value (£/ha)
VL1 £2,800/sq. m -£594,993 -£647,873 -£699,048 -£652,730 -£705,610 -£756,787 -£710,467 -£763,347 -£814,523
VL2 £3,000/sq. m -£245,786 -£319,932 -£386,411 -£303,522 -£377,669 -£444,147 -£361,259 -£435,406 -£501,884
VL3 £3,200/sq. m £78,293 -£9,691 -£91,708 £25,168 -£67,428 -£149,444 -£30,899 -£125,165 -£207,181
VL4 £3,300/sq. m £221,040 £127,242 £46,158 £168,914 £75,116 -£8,398 £116,788 £21,868 -£66,134
VL5 £3,400/sq. m £360,478 £258,188 £170,870 £308,352 £206,062 £118,745 £256,226 £153,936 £66,619
VL6 £3,500/sq. m £496,135 £385,583 £291,885 £444,009 £333,457 £239,759 £391,883 £281,332 £187,634
VL7 £3,600/sq. m £628,483 £509,871 £409,949 £576,357 £457,746 £357,823 £524,232 £405,620 £305,697
VL8 £3,800/sq. m £882,780 £748,682 £636,799 £830,654 £696,556 £584,673 £778,528 £644,430 £532,547
VL9 £4,000/sq. m £1,125,260 £976,395 £853,108 £1,073,134 £924,270 £800,982 £1,021,008 £872,144 £748,856
VL10 £4,200/sq. m £1,355,451 £1,192,568 £1,058,454 £1,303,325 £1,140,442 £1,006,328 £1,251,199 £1,088,316 £954,202

Key:

Indicative non-viability RLV beneath Viability Test 1 (RLV <£250,000/ha)
Potential/marginal viability Viability Test 2 (RLV £250,000 to £500,000/ha)

Indicative positive viability scenario Viability Test 3 (RLV >£500,000/ha)

BLV Notes:

EUV+ £/ ha Notes
£250,000 Greenfield Enhancement - reflecting larger scale development
£500,000 Greenfield Enhancement (Upper) - reflecting smaller scale development

Dixon Searle Partnership (2023)
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Development Scenario

Typical Site Type
Site Density (dph)* 
Net Land Area (ha) 
Gross Land Area (ha)

300
Mixed
Greenfield 
30.00 
10.00 
13.00

*based on residential net developable area

£5,000/ dwelling s.106 £7,500/ dwelling s.106 £10,000/ dwelling s.106

Value Level 20%
Affordable Housing

25%
Affordable Housing

30%
Affordable Housing

20%
Affordable Housing

25%
Affordable Housing

30%
Affordable Housing

20%
Affordable Housing

25%
Affordable Housing

30%
Affordable Housing

Residual Land Value (£) Residual Land Value (£) Residual Land Value (£)
VL1 £2,800/sq. m -£7,728,961 -£8,425,966 -£9,070,239 -£8,478,961 -£9,175,966 -£9,820,262 -£9,228,961 -£9,925,966 -£10,570,262
VL2 £3,000/sq. m -£3,192,756 -£4,170,147 -£5,005,250 -£3,942,756 -£4,920,147 -£5,755,250 -£4,692,756 -£5,670,147 -£6,505,250
VL3 £3,200/sq. m £1,000,245 -£144,027 -£1,173,146 £323,129 -£894,027 -£1,923,146 -£401,384 -£1,644,027 -£2,673,146
VL4 £3,300/sq. m £2,854,525 £1,618,027 £605,084 £2,177,409 £940,911 -£89,080 £1,500,294 £263,796 -£839,080
VL5 £3,400/sq. m £4,665,825 £3,317,370 £2,222,536 £3,988,710 £2,640,254 £1,545,420 £3,311,594 £1,963,138 £868,305
VL6 £3,500/sq. m £6,428,024 £4,970,628 £3,796,125 £5,750,890 £4,293,513 £3,119,010 £5,073,774 £3,616,397 £2,441,894
VL7 £3,600/sq. m £8,147,205 £6,583,564 £5,331,334 £7,470,090 £5,906,448 £4,654,219 £6,792,974 £5,229,332 £3,977,103
VL8 £3,800/sq. m £11,450,526 £9,682,703 £8,281,129 £10,773,410 £9,005,588 £7,604,013 £10,096,295 £8,328,472 £6,926,923
VL9 £4,000/sq. m £14,600,345 £12,637,831 £11,093,851 £13,923,230 £11,960,715 £10,416,735 £13,246,115 £11,283,600 £9,739,620
VL10 £4,200/sq. m £17,590,523 £15,443,184 £13,764,016 £16,913,408 £14,766,069 £13,086,901 £16,236,293 £14,088,954 £12,409,786

Residual Land Value (£/ha) Residual Land Value (£/ha) Residual Land Value (£/ha)
VL1 £2,800/sq. m -£594,535 -£648,151 -£697,711 -£652,228 -£705,844 -£755,405 -£709,920 -£763,536 -£813,097
VL2 £3,000/sq. m -£245,597 -£320,781 -£385,019 -£303,289 -£378,473 -£442,712 -£360,981 -£436,165 -£500,404
VL3 £3,200/sq. m £76,942 -£11,079 -£90,242 £24,856 -£68,771 -£147,934 -£30,876 -£126,464 -£205,627
VL4 £3,300/sq. m £219,579 £124,464 £46,545 £167,493 £72,378 -£6,852 £115,407 £20,292 -£64,545
VL5 £3,400/sq. m £358,910 £255,182 £170,964 £306,824 £203,096 £118,878 £254,738 £151,011 £66,793
VL6 £3,500/sq. m £494,463 £382,356 £292,010 £442,376 £330,270 £239,924 £390,290 £278,184 £187,838
VL7 £3,600/sq. m £626,708 £506,428 £410,103 £574,622 £454,342 £358,017 £522,536 £402,256 £305,931
VL8 £3,800/sq. m £880,810 £744,823 £637,010 £828,724 £692,738 £584,924 £776,638 £640,652 £532,840
VL9 £4,000/sq. m £1,123,103 £972,141 £853,373 £1,071,018 £920,055 £801,287 £1,018,932 £867,969 £749,202
VL10 £4,200/sq. m £1,353,117 £1,187,937 £1,058,770 £1,301,031 £1,135,851 £1,006,685 £1,248,946 £1,083,766 £954,599

Key:

Indicative non-viability RLV beneath Viability Test 1 (RLV <£250,000/ha)
Potential/marginal viability Viability Test 2 (RLV £250,000 to £500,000/ha)

Indicative positive viability scenario Viability Test 3 (RLV >£500,000/ha)

BLV Notes:

EUV+ £/ ha Notes
£250,000 Greenfield Enhancement - reflecting larger scale development
£500,000 Greenfield Enhancement (Upper) - reflecting smaller scale development

Dixon Searle Partnership (2023)
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15 Houses
Nuneaton & Bedworth Borough Council

15 Houses
GF
25% AH @ VL6 £3,500/m2
£7,500/dweling s106
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Licensed Copy
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 APPRAISAL SUMMARY LICENSED COPY
15 Houses
Nuneaton & Bedworth Borough Council

Appraisal Summary for Phase 1 All Phases

Currency in £

REVENUE
Sales Valuation   Units   m ²S ales Rate m ²  Unit Pri c eG ross Sales

Market Housing  11  1,002.10  3,315.90  302,078  3,322,863
AH - SO  1  90.00  2,321.13  208,902  208,902
AH - AR  2  174.60  1,401.80  122,377  244,754
AH - FH  1  79.00  2,321.13  183,369  183,369
Totals   15  1,345.70  3,959,888

NET REALISATION   3,959,888

OUTLAY

ACQUISITION COSTS
Residualised Price (0.43 Ha @ 887,776.81 /Hect)  381,744

381,744
Stamp Duty  10,087
Effective Stamp Duty Rate  2.64%
Agent Fee  1.50%  5,726
Legal Fee  0.75%  2,863

18,676

CONSTRUCTION COSTS
Construction   m²  Build Rate m ²  Cost

Market Housing  1,002.10  1,196.00  1,198,512
AH - SO  90.00  1,196.00  107,640
AH - AR  174.60  1,196.00  208,822
AH - FH  79.00  1,196.00  94,484
Totals       1,345.70 m²  1,609,457
Contingency  5.00%  113,196
Site Works & Infrastructure          15.00 un 16,500.00 /un  247,500
S106         15.00 un  7,500.00 /un  112,500

2,082,653
Other Construction

Externals  15.00%  241,419
FHS 2025 - Market  4.50%  53,933
FHS 2025 - AH  4.50%  18,493
Electric Vehicle Charging (market)         11.00 un  865.00 /un  9,515
Electric Vehicle Charging (AH)          4.00 un  865.00 /un  3,460
M4(2) 100%      1,345.70 m²  14.73  19,822
M4(3) overall %      1,345.70 m²  7.75  10,429
BNG  3.10%  49,893

406,964

PROFESSIONAL FEES
Professional Fees  10.00%  226,392

226,392
DISPOSAL FEES

Marketing & Sales Agent Fees  3.00%  118,797
Sales Legal Fee         15.00 un  750.00 /un  11,250

130,047

MISCELLANEOUS FEES
AH Profit  6.00%  27,219
Market Profit  17.50%  581,501
First Homes Profit  12.00%  22,004

630,725
FINANCE

Debit Rate 6.500%, Credit Rate 0.000% (Nominal)
Total Finance Cost  82,688

TOTAL COSTS  3,959,888

PROFIT
0

Performance Measures
Profit on GDV%  0.00%
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 APPRAISAL SUMMARY LICENSED COPY
15 Houses
Nuneaton & Bedworth Borough Council

Appraisal Summary for Phase 1 All Phases

Currency in £

REVENUE
Sales Valuation   Units   m ²S ales Rate m ²  Unit Pri c eG ross Sale s  Adjustment Net Sales

Market Housing  11  1,002.10  3,436.44  313,060  3,443,657  0 3,443,657
AH - SO  1  90.00  2,405.51  216,496  216,496  0  216,496
AH - AR  2  174.60  1,401.80  122,377  244,754  0  244,754
AH - FH  1  79.00  2,405.51  190,035  190,035  0  190,035
Totals   15  1,345.70  4,094,941  0 4,094,941

NET REALISATION   4,094,941

OUTLAY

ACQUISITION COSTS
Residualised Price (0.43 Ha @ 1,189,456.19 /Hect)  511,466

511,466
Stamp Duty  16,573
Effective Stamp Duty Rate  3.24%
Agent Fee  1.50%  7,672
Legal Fee  0.75%  3,836

28,081

CONSTRUCTION COSTS
Construction   m²  Build Rate m ²  Cost

Market Housing  1,002.10  1,196.00  1,198,512
AH - SO  90.00  1,196.00  107,640
AH - AR  174.60  1,196.00  208,822
AH - FH  79.00  1,196.00  94,484
Totals       1,345.70 m²  1,609,457
Contingency  5.00%  111,345
Site Works & Infrastructure          15.00 un 16,500.00 /un  247,500
S106         15.00 un  7,500.00 /un  112,500

2,080,802
Other Construction

Externals  15.00%  241,419
FHS 2025 - Market  4.50%  53,933
FHS 2025 - AH  4.50%  18,493
Electric Vehicle Charging (market)         11.00 un  865.00 /un  9,515
Electric Vehicle Charging (AH)          4.00 un  865.00 /un  3,460
M4(2) 100%      1,345.70 m²  14.73  19,822
M4(3) overall %      1,345.70 m²  7.75  10,429
BNG  0.80%  12,876

369,946

PROFESSIONAL FEES
Professional Fees  10.00%  222,690

222,690
DISPOSAL FEES

Marketing & Sales Agent Fees  3.00%  122,848
Sales Legal Fee         15.00 un  750.00 /un  11,250

134,098

MISCELLANEOUS FEES
AH Profit  6.00%  27,675
Market Profit  17.50%  602,640
First Homes Profit  12.00%  22,804

653,119
FINANCE

Debit Rate 6.500%, Credit Rate 0.000% (Nominal)
Total Finance Cost  94,738

TOTAL COSTS  4,094,941

PROFIT
0

Performance Measures
Profit on GDV%  0.00%
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 APPRAISAL SUMMARY LICENSED COPY
30 Flats Sheltered
Nuneaton & Bedworth Borough Council

Appraisal Summary for Phase 1 All Phases

Currency in £

REVENUE
Sales Valuation   Units   m ²S ales Rate m ²  Unit Pri c eG ross Sale s  Adjustment Net Sales

Market Housing  22  1,474.00  4,400.00  294,800  6,485,600  0 6,485,600
AH - SO  3  189.00  3,080.00  194,040  582,120  0  582,120
AH - AR  5  315.00  1,578.11  99,421  497,105  0  497,105
Totals   30  1,978.00  7,564,825  0 7,564,825

NET REALISATION   7,564,825

OUTLAY

ACQUISITION COSTS
Residualised Price (0.28 Ha @ 1,426,193.77 /Hect)  399,334

399,334
Stamp Duty  10,967
Effective Stamp Duty Rate  2.75%
Agent Fee  1.50%  5,990
Legal Fee  0.75%  2,995

19,952

CONSTRUCTION COSTS
Construction   m ²B uild Rate m ²  Cost

Market Housing  1,843.60  1,465.00  2,700,874
AH - SO  236.40  1,465.00  346,326
AH - AR  394.00  1,465.00  577,210
Totals       2,474.00 m²  3,624,410
Contingency  5.00%  218,515
Site Works & Infrastructure          30.00 un  6,000.00 /un  180,000
S106         30.00 un  5,000.00 /un  150,000

4,172,925
Other Construction

Externals  7.50%  271,831
FHS 2025 - Market  2.50%  67,522
FHS 2025 - AH  2.50%  23,088
Electric Vehicle Charging (market)         22.00 un  1,961.00 /un  43,142
Electric Vehicle Charging (AH)          8.00 un  1,961.00 /un  15,688
M4(2) 100%      2,474.00 m²  14.73  36,442
M4(3) overall %      2,474.00 m²  7.75  19,173
BNG  0.80%  28,995
Empty Property Costs         30.00 un  2,000.00 /un  60,000

565,882

PROFESSIONAL FEES
Professional Fees  10.00%  437,029

437,029
DISPOSAL FEES

Marketing & Sales Agent Fees  3.00%  226,945
Sales Legal Fee         30.00 un  750.00 /un  22,500

249,445

MISCELLANEOUS FEES
AH Profit  6.00%  64,753
Market Profit  17.50%  1,134,980

1,199,733
FINANCE

Debit Rate 6.500%, Credit Rate 0.000% (Nominal)
Total Finance Cost  520,525

TOTAL COSTS  7,564,825

PROFIT
0

Performance Measures
Profit on GDV%  0.00%
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 APPRAISAL SUMMARY LICENSED COPY
50 Mixed (Flats & Houses)
Nuneaton & Bedworth Borough Council

Appraisal Summary for Phase 1 All Phases

Currency in £

REVENUE
Sales Valuation   Units   m ²S ales Rate m ²  Unit Pri c e G ross Sales

Market Housing  37  3,137.60  3,436.44  291,410  10,782,174
AH - SO  2  152.00  2,405.51  182,819  365,637
AH - AR  8  612.00  1,532.75  117,255  938,040
AH - FH  3  163.20  2,405.51  130,860  392,579
Totals   50  4,064.80  12,478,430

NET REALISATION   12,478,430

OUTLAY

ACQUISITION COSTS
Residualised Price (1.64 Ha @ 413,572.97 /Hect)  678,260

678,260
Stamp Duty  24,913
Effective Stamp Duty Rate  3.67%
Agent Fee  1.50%  10,174
Legal Fee  0.75%  5,087

40,174

CONSTRUCTION COSTS
Construction   m²  Build Rate m ²  Cost

Market Housing  3,215.30  1,223.00  3,932,312
AH - SO  158.40  1,223.00  193,723
AH - AR  633.60  1,223.00  774,893
AH - FH  187.80  1,223.00  229,679
Totals       4,195.10 m²  5,130,607
Contingency  5.00%  379,463
Site Works & Infrastructure          50.00 un 23,500.00 /un  1,175,000
S106         50.00 un  7,500.00 /un  375,000

7,060,071
Other Construction

Externals  15.00%  769,591
FHS 2025 - Market  4.00%  157,292
FHS 2025 - AH  3.70%  44,337
Electric Vehicle Charging (market)         37.00 un  1,139.00 /un  42,143
Electric Vehicle Charging (AH)         13.00 un  1,303.00 /un  16,939
M4(2) 100%      4,195.10 m²  14.73  61,794
M4(3) overall %      4,195.10 m²  7.75  32,512
BNG  3.10%  159,049

1,283,657

PROFESSIONAL FEES
Professional Fees  10.00%  758,926

758,926
DISPOSAL FEES

Marketing & Sales Agent Fees  3.00%  374,353
Sales Legal Fee         50.00 un  750.00 /un  37,500

411,853

MISCELLANEOUS FEES
AH Profit  6.00%  78,221
Market Profit  17.50%  1,886,880
First Homes Profit  12.00%  47,109

2,012,211
FINANCE

Debit Rate 6.500%, Credit Rate 0.000% (Nominal)
Total Finance Cost  233,279

TOTAL COSTS  12,478,430

PROFIT
0

Performance Measures
Profit on GDV%  0.00%
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 APPRAISAL SUMMARY LICENSED COPY
50 Mixed (Flats & Houses)
Nuneaton & Bedworth Borough Council

Appraisal Summary for Phase 1 All Phases

Currency in £

REVENUE
Sales Valuation   Units   m ²S ales Rate m ²  Unit Pri c eG ross Sales

Market Housing  37  3,137.60  3,436.44  291,410  10,782,174
AH - SO  2  152.00  2,405.51  182,819  365,637
AH - AR  8  612.00  1,532.75  117,255  938,040
AH - FH  3  163.20  2,405.51  130,860  392,579
Totals   50  4,064.80  12,478,430

NET REALISATION   12,478,430

OUTLAY

ACQUISITION COSTS
Residualised Price (1.44 Ha @ 552,121.44 /Hect)  795,055

795,055
Stamp Duty  30,753
Effective Stamp Duty Rate  3.87%
Agent Fee  1.50%  11,926
Legal Fee  0.75%  5,963

48,641

CONSTRUCTION COSTS
Construction   m²  Build Rate m ²  Cost

Market Housing  3,215.30  1,223.00  3,932,312
AH - SO  158.40  1,223.00  193,723
AH - AR  633.60  1,223.00  774,893
AH - FH  187.80  1,223.00  229,679
Totals       4,195.10 m²  5,130,607
Contingency  5.00%  373,563
Site Works & Infrastructure          50.00 un 23,500.00 /un  1,175,000
S106         50.00 un  7,500.00 /un  375,000

7,054,170
Other Construction

Externals  15.00%  769,591
FHS 2025 - Market  4.00%  157,292
FHS 2025 - AH  3.70%  44,337
Electric Vehicle Charging (market)         37.00 un  1,139.00 /un  42,143
Electric Vehicle Charging (AH)         13.00 un  1,303.00 /un  16,939
M4(2) 100%      4,195.10 m²  14.73  61,794
M4(3) overall %      4,195.10 m²  7.75  32,512
BNG  0.80%  41,045

1,165,653

PROFESSIONAL FEES
Professional Fees  10.00%  747,126

747,126
DISPOSAL FEES

Marketing & Sales Agent Fees  3.00%  374,353
Sales Legal Fee         50.00 un  750.00 /un  37,500

411,853

MISCELLANEOUS FEES
AH Profit  6.00%  78,221
Market Profit  17.50%  1,886,880
First Homes Profit  12.00%  47,109

2,012,211
FINANCE

Debit Rate 6.500%, Credit Rate 0.000% (Nominal)
Total Finance Cost  243,721

TOTAL COSTS  12,478,430

PROFIT
0

Performance Measures
Profit on GDV%  0.00%
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 APPRAISAL SUMMARY LICENSED COPY
60 Flats Extra Care
Nuneaton & Bedworth Borough Council

Appraisal Summary for Phase 1 All Phases

Currency in £

REVENUE
Sales Valuation   Units   m ²S ales Rate m ²  Unit Pri c eG ross Sales

Market Housing  45  3,105.00  4,400.00  303,600  13,662,000
AH - SO  6  393.00  3,080.00  201,740  1,210,440
AH - AR  9  589.50  1,517.88  99,421  894,789
Totals   60  4,087.50  15,767,229

NET REALISATION   15,767,229

OUTLAY

ACQUISITION COSTS
Residualised Price (Negative land)  216,205

216,205

CONSTRUCTION COSTS
Construction

m ²B uild Rate m ²  Cost
Market Housing  4,194.00  1,465.00  6,144,210
AH - SO  530.40  1,465.00  777,036
AH - AR  795.60  1,465.00  1,165,554
Totals       5,520.00 m²  8,086,800  8,086,800

Contingency  5.00%  493,096
Site Works & Infrastructure          60.00 un  6,000.00 /un  360,000
S106         60.00 un  5,000.00 /un  300,000

1,153,096
Other Construction

Externals  7.50%  606,510
FHS 2025 - Market  2.50%  153,605
FHS 2025 - AH  2.50%  48,565
Electric Vehicle Charging (market)         45.00 un  1,961.00 /un  88,245
Electric Vehicle Charging (AH)         15.00 un  1,961.00 /un  29,415
M4(2) 100%      5,520.00 m²  14.73  81,310
M4(3) overall %      5,520.00 m²  7.75  42,780
BNG  0.80%  64,694
Empty Property Costs         60.00 un  5,000.00 /un  300,000

1,415,124

PROFESSIONAL FEES
Professional Fees  10.00%  986,192

986,192
DISPOSAL FEES

Marketing & Sales Agent Fees  3.00%  473,017
Sales Legal Fee         60.00 un  750.00 /un  45,000

518,017

MISCELLANEOUS FEES
AH Profit  6.00%  126,314
Market Profit  17.50%  2,390,850

2,517,164
FINANCE

Debit Rate 6.500%, Credit Rate 0.000% (Nominal)
Total Finance Cost  1,307,041

TOTAL COSTS  15,767,229

PROFIT
0

Performance Measures
Profit on GDV%  0.00%
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 APPRAISAL SUMMARY LICENSED COPY
300 Mixed (Flats & Houses)
Nuneaton & Bedworth Borough Council

Appraisal Summary for Phase 1 All Phases

Currency in £

REVENUE
Sales Valuation   Units   m ²S ales Rate m ²  Unit Pri c eG ross Sale s  Adjustment   Net Sales

Market Housing  225  19,080.00  3,436.44  291,410  65,567,275  0 65,567,275
AH - SO  11  836.00  2,405.51  182,819  2,011,005  0  2,011,005
AH - AR  45  3,442.50  1,532.75  117,255  5,276,475  0  5,276,475
AH - FH  19  1,033.60  2,405.51  130,860  2,486,333  0  2,486,333
Totals   300  24,392.10  75,341,088  0 75,341,088

NET REALISATION   75,341,088

OUTLAY

ACQUISITION COSTS
Residualised Price (13.00 Ha @ 330,270.20 /Hect)  4,293,513

4,293,513
Stamp Duty  205,676
Effective Stamp Duty Rate  4.79%
Agent Fee  1.50%  64,403
Legal Fee  0.75%  32,201

302,280

CONSTRUCTION COSTS
Construction   m²  Build Rate m ²  Cost

Market Housing  19,552.50  1,223.00  23,912,707
AH - SO  871.20  1,223.00  1,065,478
AH - AR  3,564.00  1,223.00  4,358,772
AH - FH  1,189.40  1,223.00  1,454,636
Totals      25,177.10 m²  30,791,593
Contingency  5.00%  2,277,294
Site Works & Infrastructure         300.00 un 23,500.00 /un  7,050,000
S106        300.00 un  7,500.00 /un  2,250,000

42,368,887
Other Construction

Externals  15.00%  4,618,739
FHS 2025 - Market  4.00%  956,508
FHS 2025 - AH  3.70%  254,519
Electric Vehicle Charging (market)        225.00 un  1,139.00 /un  256,275
Electric Vehicle Charging (AH)         75.00 un  1,303.00 /un  97,725
M4(2) 100%     25,177.10 m²  14.73  370,859
M4(3) overall %     25,177.10 m²  7.75  195,123
BNG  3.10%  954,539

7,704,287

PROFESSIONAL FEES
Professional Fees  10.00%  4,554,588

4,554,588
DISPOSAL FEES

Marketing & Sales Agent Fees  3.00%  2,260,233
Sales Legal Fee        300.00 un  750.00 /un  225,000

2,485,233

MISCELLANEOUS FEES
AH Profit  6.00%  437,249
Market Profit  17.50%  11,474,273
First Homes Profit  12.00%  298,360

12,209,882
FINANCE

Debit Rate 6.500%, Credit Rate 0.000% (Nominal)
Total Finance Cost  1,422,419

TOTAL COSTS  75,341,088

PROFIT
0

Performance Measures
Profit on GDV%  0.00%
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Site Name/Ref

Typical Site Type 
Gross Land Area (ha)

Arbury (SHA-2)
1525

Mixed (houses/flats)
Greenfield

86.0

Construction:
Affordable Housing % Rate/sq. m.

Sensitivity Test

Residual Land Value (£ Total) Surplus (£ Total) after deducting BLV Surplus (£/dwelling)

VL2 £3,000 VL3 £3,200 VL4 £3,300 VL2 £3,000 VL3 £3,200 VL4 £3,300 VL2 £3,000 VL3 £3,200 VL4 £3,300

25% AH - Base Policy
Position Test

20% AH - Additional
Sensitivity Test

30% AH - Additional
Sensitivity Test

-10% £23,504,683 £35,573,409 £41,567,345 £2,004,683 £14,073,409 £20,067,345 £1,315 £9,228 £13,159
-5% £16,869,657 £28,938,383 £34,934,794 -£4,630,343 £7,438,383 £13,434,794 -£3,036 £4,878 £8,810

0% BASE TEST £10,212,333 £22,303,361 £28,299,771 -£11,287,667 £803,361 £6,799,771 -£7,402 £527 £4,459
5% £3,194,140 £15,659,691 £21,664,610 -£18,305,860 -£5,840,309 £164,610 -£12,004 -£3,830 £108
10% -£5,085,349 £8,920,875 £15,007,895 -£26,585,349 -£12,579,125 -£6,492,105 -£17,433 -£8,249 -£4,257

-10% £28,154,049 £40,973,472 £47,338,535 £6,654,049 £19,473,472 £25,838,535 £4,363 £12,769 £16,943
-5% £21,488,264 £34,308,180 £40,677,824 -£11,736 £12,808,180 £19,177,824 -£8 £8,399 £12,576

0% BASE TEST £14,805,106 £27,642,400 £34,012,041 -£6,694,894 £6,142,400 £12,512,041 -£4,390 £4,028 £8,205
5% £8,039,138 £20,969,529 £27,346,262 -£13,460,862 -£530,471 £5,846,262 -£8,827 -£348 £3,834
10% £497,155 £14,256,267 £20,665,752 -£21,002,845 -£7,243,733 -£834,248 -£13,772 -£4,750 -£547

-10% £19,647,782 £31,185,803 £36,916,938 -£1,852,218 £9,685,803 £15,416,938 -£1,215 £6,351 £10,109
-5% £13,043,591 £24,581,543 £30,314,145 -£8,456,409 £3,081,543 £8,814,145 -£5,545 £2,021 £5,780

0% BASE TEST £6,375,049 £17,977,281 £23,709,973 -£15,124,951 -£3,522,719 £2,209,973 -£9,918 -£2,310 £1,449
5% -£1,117,051 £11,366,912 £17,105,671 -£22,617,051 -£10,133,088 -£4,394,329 -£14,831 -£6,645 -£2,882
10% -£9,831,785 -£4,416,226 £10,463,587 -£31,331,785 -£25,916,226 -£11,036,413 -£20,545 -£16,994 -£7,237

Dixon Searle Partnership (2023)

NBBC Appendix III v5



Site Name/Ref
Judkins/Tuttle Hill (SHA-3)

350
Mixed (houses/flats)

Typical Site Type 
Gross Land Area (ha)

Affordable Housing %

Greenfield
13.5

Construction: Residual Land Value (£ Total) Surplus (£ Total) after deducting BLV Surplus (£/dwelling)

Rate/sq. m.
Sensitivity Test VL3 £3,200 VL4 £3,300 VL5 £3,400 VL3 £3,200 VL4 £3,300 VL5 £3,400 VL3 £3,200 VL4 £3,300 VL5 £3,400

25% AH - Base Policy
Position Test

20% AH - Additional
Sensitivity Test

30% AH - Additional
Sensitivity Test

-10% £7,794,157 £9,336,734 £10,885,818 £4,419,157 £5,961,734 £7,510,818 £12,626 £17,034 £21,459
-5% £6,057,523 £7,600,099 £9,149,184 £2,682,523 £4,225,099 £5,774,184 £7,664 £12,072 £16,498

0% BASE TEST £4,320,563 £5,863,465 £7,412,550 £945,563 £2,488,465 £4,037,550 £2,702 £7,110 £11,536
5% £2,583,099 £4,126,218 £5,675,852 -£791,901 £751,218 £2,300,852 -£2,263 £2,146 £6,574
10% £832,397 £2,388,739 £3,938,385 -£2,542,603 -£986,261 £563,385 -£7,265 -£2,818 £1,610

-10% £9,111,805 £10,746,996 £12,389,086 £5,736,805 £7,371,996 £9,014,086 £16,391 £21,063 £25,755
-5% £7,367,318 £9,002,511 £10,644,603 £3,992,318 £5,627,511 £7,269,603 £11,407 £16,079 £20,770

0% BASE TEST £5,622,073 £7,257,848 £8,900,117 £2,247,073 £3,882,848 £5,525,117 £6,420 £11,094 £15,786
5% £3,876,753 £5,512,523 £7,155,201 £501,753 £2,137,523 £3,780,201 £1,434 £6,107 £10,801
10% £2,130,536 £3,767,097 £5,409,877 -£1,244,464 £392,097 £2,034,877 -£3,556 £1,120 £5,814

-10% £6,548,391 £8,009,553 £9,476,881 £3,173,391 £4,634,553 £6,101,881 £9,067 £13,242 £17,434
-5% £4,830,225 £6,291,387 £7,758,714 £1,455,225 £2,916,387 £4,383,714 £4,158 £8,333 £12,525

0% BASE TEST £3,112,058 £4,573,220 £6,040,547 -£262,942 £1,198,220 £2,665,547 -£751 £3,423 £7,616
5% £1,387,232 £2,855,053 £4,322,380 -£1,987,768 -£519,947 £947,380 -£5,679 -£1,486 £2,707
10% -£417,145 £1,122,396 £2,604,027 -£3,792,145 -£2,252,604 -£770,973 -£10,835 -£6,436 -£2,203

Dixon Searle Partnership (2023)

NBBC Appendix III v5



Site Name/Ref

Bowling Green Lane (SEA-6)
150

Mixed (houses/flats)
plus 19ha Employment Land

Typical Site Type 
Gross Land Area (ha)

Affordable Housing %

Greenfield
26.2

Construction: Residual Land Value (£ Total) Surplus (£ Total) after deducting BLV Surplus (£/dwelling)

Rate/sq. m.
Sensitivity Test VL5 £3,400 VL6 £3,500 VL7 £3,600 VL5 £3,400 VL6 £3,500 VL7 £3,600 VL5 £3,400 VL6 £3,500 VL7 £3,600

25% AH - Base Policy
Position Test

20% AH - Additional
Sensitivity Test

30% AH - Additional
Sensitivity Test

-10% £7,454,734 £8,129,974 £8,802,377 £904,734 £1,579,974 £2,252,377 £6,032 £10,533 £15,016
-5% £6,680,119 £7,355,360 £8,027,763 £130,119 £805,360 £1,477,763 £867 £5,369 £9,852

0% BASE TEST £5,905,505 £6,580,746 £7,253,149 -£644,495 £30,746 £703,149 -£4,297 £205 £4,688
5% £5,130,891 £5,806,132 £6,478,535 -£1,419,109 -£743,868 -£71,465 -£9,461 -£4,959 -£476
10% £4,356,277 £5,031,518 £5,703,921 -£2,193,723 -£1,518,482 -£846,079 -£14,625 -£10,123 -£5,641

-10% £7,816,468 £8,513,888 £9,208,378 £1,266,468 £1,963,888 £2,658,378 £8,443 £13,093 £17,723
-5% £7,039,932 £7,737,353 £8,431,843 £489,932 £1,187,353 £1,881,843 £3,266 £7,916 £12,546

0% BASE TEST £6,263,396 £6,960,817 £7,655,307 -£286,604 £410,817 £1,105,307 -£1,911 £2,739 £7,369
5% £5,486,861 £6,184,281 £6,878,772 -£1,063,139 -£365,719 £328,772 -£7,088 -£2,438 £2,192
10% £4,710,325 £5,407,746 £6,102,236 -£1,839,675 -£1,142,254 -£447,764 -£12,264 -£7,615 -£2,985

-10% £6,863,768 £7,506,425 £8,146,382 £313,768 £956,425 £1,596,382 £2,092 £6,376 £10,643
-5% £6,092,997 £6,735,654 £7,375,611 -£457,003 £185,654 £825,611 -£3,047 £1,238 £5,504

0% BASE TEST £5,322,226 £5,964,883 £6,604,840 -£1,227,774 -£585,117 £54,840 -£8,185 -£3,901 £366
5% £4,551,455 £5,194,112 £5,834,068 -£1,998,545 -£1,355,888 -£715,932 -£13,324 -£9,039 -£4,773
10% £3,780,683 £4,423,341 £5,063,297 -£2,769,317 -£2,126,659 -£1,486,703 -£18,462 -£14,178 -£9,911

Dixon Searle Partnership (2023)

NBBC Appendix III v5
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 APPRAISAL SUMMARY LICENSED COPY
Arbury (Site Ref: SHA-2)
Nuneaton & Bedworth Borough Council

Appraisal Summary for Phase 1 All Phases

Currency in £

REVENUE
Sales Valuation   Units   m ²S ales Rate m ²  Unit Pric e  Gross Sale s  Adjustment   Net Sales

Market Housing  1,144  97,011.20  3,200.40  271,394 310,474,644  0 310,474,644
AH - AR  229  17,518.50  1,532.75  117,255  26,851,395  0  26,851,395
AH - FH  95  7,220.00  2,240.28  170,261  16,174,822  0  16,174,822
AH - SO  57  4,332.00  2,240.28  170,261  9,704,893  0  9,704,893
Totals   1,525  126,081.70  363,205,754  0 363,205,754

NET REALISATION   363,205,754

OUTLAY

ACQUISITION COSTS
Residualised Price (86.00 Ha @ 259,341.41 /Hect)  22,303,361

22,303,361
Stamp Duty  1,106,168
Effective Stamp Duty Rate  4.96%
Agent Fee  1.50%  334,550
Legal Fee  0.75%  167,275

1,607,994

CONSTRUCTION COSTS
Construction   m²  Build Rate m ²  Cost

Market Housing  99,413.60  1,112.00  110,547,923
AH - AR  18,136.80  1,112.00  20,168,122
AH - FH  7,524.00  1,112.00  8,366,688
AH - SO  4,514.40  1,112.00  5,020,013
Totals     129,588.80 m²  144,102,746
Contingency  5.00%  10,575,928
Site Works & Infrastructure 50%      1,525.00 un 12,500.00 /un  19,062,500
Site Works & Infrastructure 50%      1,525.00 un 12,500.00 /un  19,062,500

192,803,674
Other Construction

Externals  10.00%  14,410,275
Carbon Reduction (Market units)  4.00%  4,421,917
Carbon Reduction (AR/SR Units)  3.70%  746,220
Carbon Reduction (AHO units)  3.70%  495,308
Electric Vehicle Charging       1,525.00 un  1,139.00 /un  1,736,975
M4(2) 100%     129,588.80 m²  15.50  2,008,626
M4(3) 5%    129,588.80 m²  7.75  1,004,313
BNG   3.10%  4,467,185

29,290,820
Section 106 Costs

FC NHS  1,500,000
1FE PS (exp>3FE) plsu FC  13,700,000
FC strategic highway infrastructure  2,000,000
FC sport  3,000,000
MUGA  60,000
Play Equipment  90,820
Teenage facility  7,575
Green Gym  32,000
30 Space Car Park  258,597
Footway alongside A444  500,000
Wildlife habitat  436,535
Crushed stone footway  188,411
Cycleway  761,362
Waste management / recycling      1,525.00 un  45.00 /un  68,625
Fire station upgrade contribution      1,525.00 un  121.00 /un  184,525
Waste bins      1,525.00 un  76.00 /un  115,900

22,904,350

PROFESSIONAL FEES
Professional Fees  8.00%  16,921,485

16,921,485
DISPOSAL FEES

Marketing & Sales Agent Fees  3.00%  10,090,631
Sales Legal Fee      1,525.00 un  750.00 /un  1,143,750

11,234,381

MISCELLANEOUS FEES
AH Profit  6.00%  2,193,377
Market Profit  17.50%  54,333,063
First Homes  12.00%  1,940,979

58,467,419
FINANCE

Debit Rate 6.500%, Credit Rate 0.000% (Nominal)
Total Finance Cost  7,672,284

TOTAL COSTS  363,205,768

PROFIT
14

Performance Measures
Profit on GDV%  0.00%



 SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS REPORT  LICENSED COPY 

 Arbury (Site Ref: SHA-2) 
 Nuneaton & Bedworth Borough Council 

 Table of Land Cost and Land Cost 
 Sales: Rate /m²  

 Construction: Rate /m²   -10.00 /m²  -7.50 /m²  -5.00 /m²  -2.50 /m²  0.00 /m²  +2.50 /m²  +5.00 /m²  +7.50 /m²  +10.00 /m² 
 -10.000%  (£34,949,532)  (£35,105,501)  (£35,261,470)  (£35,417,439)  (£35,573,409)  (£35,729,378)  (£35,885,347)  (£36,041,316)  (£36,197,285) 

 1,000.80 /m²  (£34,949,532)  (£35,105,501)  (£35,261,470)  (£35,417,439)  (£35,573,409)  (£35,729,378)  (£35,885,347)  (£36,041,316)  (£36,197,285) 
 -5.000%  (£28,314,507)  (£28,470,476)  (£28,626,445)  (£28,782,414)  (£28,938,383)  (£29,094,353)  (£29,250,322)  (£29,406,291)  (£29,562,260) 

 1,056.40 /m²  (£28,314,507)  (£28,470,476)  (£28,626,445)  (£28,782,414)  (£28,938,383)  (£29,094,353)  (£29,250,322)  (£29,406,291)  (£29,562,260) 
 0.000%  (£21,679,485)  (£21,835,454)  (£21,991,423)  (£22,147,392)  (£22,303,361)  (£22,459,331)  (£22,615,300)  (£22,771,269)  (£22,927,238) 

 1,112.00 /m²  (£21,679,485)  (£21,835,454)  (£21,991,423)  (£22,147,392)  (£22,303,361)  (£22,459,331)  (£22,615,300)  (£22,771,269)  (£22,927,238) 
 +5.000%  (£15,033,929)  (£15,190,369)  (£15,346,810)  (£15,503,251)  (£15,659,691)  (£15,816,132)  (£15,972,573)  (£16,128,967)  (£16,285,277) 

 1,167.60 /m²  (£15,033,929)  (£15,190,369)  (£15,346,810)  (£15,503,251)  (£15,659,691)  (£15,816,132)  (£15,972,573)  (£16,128,967)  (£16,285,277) 
 +10.000%  (£8,267,580)  (£8,431,210)  (£8,594,851)  (£8,758,087)  (£8,920,875)  (£9,083,295)  (£9,245,122)  (£9,406,789)  (£9,568,040) 

 1,223.20 /m²  (£8,267,580)  (£8,431,210)  (£8,594,851)  (£8,758,087)  (£8,920,875)  (£9,083,295)  (£9,245,122)  (£9,406,789)  (£9,568,040) 

 Sensitivity Analysis : Assumptions for Calculation 

 Sales: Rate /m² 
 Original Values are varied in Fixed Steps of £2.50 

 Heading  Phase  Rate  No. of Steps 
 Market Housing  1  £3,200.40  4.00 Up & Down 
 AH - FH  1  £2,240.28  4.00 Up & Down 
 AH - SO  1  £2,240.28  4.00 Up & Down 

 Construction: Rate /m² 
 Original Values are varied by Steps of 5.000%. 

 Heading  Phase  Rate  No. of Steps 
 Market Housing  1  £1,112.00  2.00 Up & Down 
 AH - AR  1  £1,112.00  2.00 Up & Down 
 AH - FH  1  £1,112.00  2.00 Up & Down 
 AH - SO  1  £1,112.00  2.00 Up & Down 



Arbury (Site Ref: SHA-2)
Nuneaton & Bedworth Borough Council

1525 dwellings
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 APPRAISAL SUMMARY LICENSED COPY
Arbury (Site Ref: SHA-2)
Nuneaton & Bedworth Borough Council

Appraisal Summary for Phase 1 All Phases

Currency in £

REVENUE
Sales Valuation   Units   m ²S ales Rate m ²  Unit Pric e  Gross Sales

Market Housing  1,144  97,011.20  3,299.94  279,835 320,131,139
AH - AR  229  17,518.50  1,532.75  117,255  26,851,395
AH - FH  95  7,220.00  2,309.96  175,557  16,677,897
AH - SO  57  4,332.00  2,309.96  175,557  10,006,738
Totals   1,525  126,081.70  373,667,169

NET REALISATION   373,667,169

OUTLAY

ACQUISITION COSTS
Residualised Price (86.00 Ha @ 329,067.11 /Hect)  28,299,771

28,299,771
Stamp Duty  1,405,989
Effective Stamp Duty Rate  4.97%
Agent Fee  1.50%  424,497
Legal Fee  0.75%  212,248

2,042,733

CONSTRUCTION COSTS
Construction   m²  Build Rate m ²  Cost

Market Housing  99,413.60  1,112.00  110,547,923
AH - AR  18,136.80  1,112.00  20,168,122
AH - FH  7,524.00  1,112.00  8,366,688
AH - SO  4,514.40  1,112.00  5,020,013
Totals     129,588.80 m²  144,102,746
Contingency  5.00%  10,575,928
Site Works & Infrastructure 50%      1,525.00 un 12,500.00 /un  19,062,500
Site Works & Infrastructure 50%      1,525.00 un 12,500.00 /un  19,062,500

192,803,674
Other Construction

Externals  10.00%  14,410,275
Carbon Reduction (Market units)  4.00%  4,421,917
Carbon Reduction (AR/SR Units)  3.70%  746,220
Carbon Reduction (AHO units)  3.70%  495,308
Electric Vehicle Charging       1,525.00 un  1,139.00 /un  1,736,975
M4(2) 100%     129,588.80 m²  15.50  2,008,626
M4(3) 5%    129,588.80 m²  7.75  1,004,313
BNG   3.10%  4,467,185

29,290,820
Section 106 Costs

FC NHS  1,500,000
1FE PS (exp>3FE) plsu FC  13,700,000
FC strategic highway infrastructure  2,000,000
FC sport  3,000,000
MUGA  60,000
Play Equipment  90,820
Teenage facility  7,575
Green Gym  32,000
30 Space Car Park  258,597
Footway alongside A444  500,000
Wildlife habitat  436,535
Crushed stone footway  188,411
Cycleway  761,362
Waste management / recycling      1,525.00 un  45.00 /un  68,625
Fire station upgrade contribution      1,525.00 un  121.00 /un  184,525
Waste bins      1,525.00 un  76.00 /un  115,900

22,904,350

PROFESSIONAL FEES
Professional Fees  8.00%  16,921,485

16,921,485
DISPOSAL FEES

Marketing & Sales Agent Fees  3.00%  10,404,473
Sales Legal Fee      1,525.00 un  750.00 /un  1,143,750

11,548,223

MISCELLANEOUS FEES
AH Profit  6.00%  2,211,488
Market Profit  17.50%  56,022,949
First Homes  12.00%  2,001,348

60,235,785
FINANCE

Debit Rate 6.500%, Credit Rate 0.000% (Nominal)
Total Finance Cost  9,620,338

TOTAL COSTS  373,667,180

PROFIT
11

Performance Measures
Profit on GDV%  0.00%



 SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS REPORT  LICENSED COPY 

 Arbury (Site Ref: SHA-2) 
 Nuneaton & Bedworth Borough Council 

 Table of Land Cost and Land Cost 
 Sales: Rate /m²  

 Construction: Rate /m²   -10.00 /m²  -7.50 /m²  -5.00 /m²  -2.50 /m²  0.00 /m²  +2.50 /m²  +5.00 /m²  +7.50 /m²  +10.00 /m² 
 -10.000%  (£40,943,835)  (£41,099,712)  (£41,255,590)  (£41,411,467)  (£41,567,345)  (£41,723,222)  (£41,879,100)  (£42,034,977)  (£42,190,834) 

 1,000.80 /m²  (£40,943,835)  (£41,099,712)  (£41,255,590)  (£41,411,467)  (£41,567,345)  (£41,723,222)  (£41,879,100)  (£42,034,977)  (£42,190,834) 
 -5.000%  (£34,310,917)  (£34,466,886)  (£34,622,855)  (£34,778,825)  (£34,934,794)  (£35,090,763)  (£35,246,732)  (£35,402,701)  (£35,558,670) 

 1,056.40 /m²  (£34,310,917)  (£34,466,886)  (£34,622,855)  (£34,778,825)  (£34,934,794)  (£35,090,763)  (£35,246,732)  (£35,402,701)  (£35,558,670) 
 0.000%  (£27,675,895)  (£27,831,864)  (£27,987,833)  (£28,143,802)  (£28,299,771)  (£28,455,741)  (£28,611,710)  (£28,767,679)  (£28,923,648) 

 1,112.00 /m²  (£27,675,895)  (£27,831,864)  (£27,987,833)  (£28,143,802)  (£28,299,771)  (£28,455,741)  (£28,611,710)  (£28,767,679)  (£28,923,648) 
 +5.000%  (£21,040,313)  (£21,196,387)  (£21,352,462)  (£21,508,536)  (£21,664,610)  (£21,820,686)  (£21,976,685)  (£22,132,654)  (£22,288,624) 

 1,167.60 /m²  (£21,040,313)  (£21,196,387)  (£21,352,462)  (£21,508,536)  (£21,664,610)  (£21,820,686)  (£21,976,685)  (£22,132,654)  (£22,288,624) 
 +10.000%  (£14,379,898)  (£14,536,954)  (£14,694,010)  (£14,851,007)  (£15,007,895)  (£15,164,783)  (£15,321,672)  (£15,478,475)  (£15,635,204) 

 1,223.20 /m²  (£14,379,898)  (£14,536,954)  (£14,694,010)  (£14,851,007)  (£15,007,895)  (£15,164,783)  (£15,321,672)  (£15,478,475)  (£15,635,204) 

 Sensitivity Analysis : Assumptions for Calculation 

 Sales: Rate /m² 
 Original Values are varied in Fixed Steps of £2.50 

 Heading  Phase  Rate  No. of Steps 
 Market Housing  1  £3,299.94  4.00 Up & Down 
 AH - FH  1  £2,309.96  4.00 Up & Down 
 AH - SO  1  £2,309.96  4.00 Up & Down 

 Construction: Rate /m² 
 Original Values are varied by Steps of 5.000%. 

 Heading  Phase  Rate  No. of Steps 
 Market Housing  1  £1,112.00  2.00 Up & Down 
 AH - AR  1  £1,112.00  2.00 Up & Down 
 AH - FH  1  £1,112.00  2.00 Up & Down 
 AH - SO  1  £1,112.00  2.00 Up & Down 
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 APPRAISAL SUMMARY LICENSED COPY
Judkins (Site Ref: SHA-3)
Nuneaton & Bedworth Borough Council

Appraisal Summary for Phase 1 All Phases

Currency in £

REVENUE
Sales Valuation   Units   m ²S ales Rate m ²  Unit Pri c eG ross Sale s  Adjustment   Net Sales

Market Housing  263  22,302.40  3,299.94  279,835  73,596,582  0 73,596,582
AH - AR  52  3,978.00  1,532.75  117,255  6,097,260  0  6,097,260
AH - FH  22  1,672.00  2,309.96  175,557  3,862,250  0  3,862,250
AH - SO  13  988.00  2,309.96  175,557  2,282,239  0  2,282,239
Totals   350  28,940.40  85,838,330  0 85,838,330

NET REALISATION   85,838,330

OUTLAY

ACQUISITION COSTS
Residualised Price (13.50 Ha @ 434,330.73 /Hect)  5,863,465

5,863,465
Stamp Duty  284,173
Effective Stamp Duty Rate  4.85%
Agent Fee  1.50%  87,952
Legal Fee  0.75%  43,976

416,101

CONSTRUCTION COSTS
Construction   m²  Build Rate m ²  Cost

Market Housing  22,854.70  1,112.00  25,414,426
AH - AR  4,118.40  1,112.00  4,579,661
AH - FH  1,742.40  1,112.00  1,937,549
AH - SO  1,029.60  1,112.00  1,144,915
Totals      29,745.10 m²  33,076,551
Contingency  5.00%  2,449,456
Site Works & Infrastructure 50%        350.00 un 12,500.00 /un  4,375,000
Site Works & Infrastructure 50%        350.00 un 12,500.00 /un  4,375,000

44,276,007
Other Construction

Externals  10.00%  3,307,655
Carbon Reduction (Market units)  4.00%  1,016,577
Carbon Reduction (AR/SR Units)  3.70%  169,447
Carbon Reduction (AHO units)  3.70%  114,051
Electric Vehicle Charging         350.00 un  1,139.00 /un  398,650
M4(2) 100%      29,745.10 m²  15.50  461,049
M4(3) 5%     29,745.10 m²  7.75  230,525
BNG   0.80%  264,612
Replacement bridge (single) 50% st  600,000
Replacement bridge (singe) 50% mid  600,000

7,162,567
Section 106 Costs

FC NHS  285,000
FC Education  3,100,000
FC Bus infrastructure  1,000,000
FC sport  761,500
FC Upgrade towpath  200,000
Waste management and recycling        350.00 un  45.00 /un  15,750
Fire station upgrade        350.00 un  121.00 /un  42,350
Waste bins        350.00 un  76.00 /un  26,600

5,431,200

PROFESSIONAL FEES
Professional Fees  10.00%  4,898,912

4,898,912
DISPOSAL FEES

Marketing & Sales Agent Fees  3.00%  2,392,232
Sales Legal Fee        350.00 un  750.00 /un  262,500

2,654,732

MISCELLANEOUS FEES
AH Profit  6.00%  502,770
Market Profit  17.50%  12,879,402
First Homes  12.00%  463,470

13,845,642
FINANCE

Debit Rate 6.500%, Credit Rate 0.000% (Nominal)
Total Finance Cost  1,289,705

TOTAL COSTS  85,838,330

PROFIT
0

Performance Measures
Profit on GDV%  0.00%



 SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS REPORT  LICENSED COPY 

 Judkins (Site Ref: SHA-3) 
 Nuneaton & Bedworth Borough Council 

 Table of Land Cost and Land Cost 
 Sales: Rate /m²  

 Construction: Rate /m²   -10.00 /m²  -7.50 /m²  -5.00 /m²  -2.50 /m²  0.00 /m²  +2.50 /m²  +5.00 /m²  +7.50 /m²  +10.00 /m² 
 -10.000%  (£9,176,185)  (£9,216,322)  (£9,256,460)  (£9,296,597)  (£9,336,734)  (£9,376,871)  (£9,417,008)  (£9,457,145)  (£9,497,282) 

 1,000.80 /m²  (£9,176,185)  (£9,216,322)  (£9,256,460)  (£9,296,597)  (£9,336,734)  (£9,376,871)  (£9,417,008)  (£9,457,145)  (£9,497,282) 
 -5.000%  (£7,439,551)  (£7,479,688)  (£7,519,825)  (£7,559,962)  (£7,600,099)  (£7,640,236)  (£7,680,374)  (£7,720,511)  (£7,760,648) 

 1,056.40 /m²  (£7,439,551)  (£7,479,688)  (£7,519,825)  (£7,559,962)  (£7,600,099)  (£7,640,236)  (£7,680,374)  (£7,720,511)  (£7,760,648) 
 0.000%  (£5,702,916)  (£5,743,053)  (£5,783,191)  (£5,823,328)  (£5,863,465)  (£5,903,602)  (£5,943,739)  (£5,983,876)  (£6,024,013) 

 1,112.00 /m²  (£5,702,916)  (£5,743,053)  (£5,783,191)  (£5,823,328)  (£5,863,465)  (£5,903,602)  (£5,943,739)  (£5,983,876)  (£6,024,013) 
 +5.000%  (£3,965,611)  (£4,005,763)  (£4,045,915)  (£4,086,067)  (£4,126,218)  (£4,166,370)  (£4,206,522)  (£4,246,674)  (£4,286,826) 

 1,167.60 /m²  (£3,965,611)  (£4,005,763)  (£4,045,915)  (£4,086,067)  (£4,126,218)  (£4,166,370)  (£4,206,522)  (£4,246,674)  (£4,286,826) 
 +10.000%  (£2,228,052)  (£2,268,224)  (£2,308,396)  (£2,348,568)  (£2,388,739)  (£2,428,933)  (£2,469,090)  (£2,509,211)  (£2,549,363) 

 1,223.20 /m²  (£2,228,052)  (£2,268,224)  (£2,308,396)  (£2,348,568)  (£2,388,739)  (£2,428,933)  (£2,469,090)  (£2,509,211)  (£2,549,363) 

 Sensitivity Analysis : Assumptions for Calculation 

 Sales: Rate /m² 
 Original Values are varied in Fixed Steps of £2.50 

 Heading  Phase  Rate  No. of Steps 
 Market Housing  1  £3,299.94  4.00 Up & Down 
 AH - FH  1  £2,309.96  4.00 Up & Down 
 AH - SO  1  £2,309.96  4.00 Up & Down 

 Construction: Rate /m² 
 Original Values are varied by Steps of 5.000%. 

 Heading  Phase  Rate  No. of Steps 
 Market Housing  1  £1,112.00  2.00 Up & Down 
 AH - AR  1  £1,112.00  2.00 Up & Down 
 AH - FH  1  £1,112.00  2.00 Up & Down 
 AH - SO  1  £1,112.00  2.00 Up & Down 
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 APPRAISAL SUMMARY LICENSED COPY
Judkins (Site Ref: SHA-3)
Nuneaton & Bedworth Borough Council

Appraisal Summary for Phase 1 All Phases

Currency in £

REVENUE
Sales Valuation   Units   m ²S ales Rate m ²  Unit Pri c eG ross Sale s  Adjustment   Net Sales

Market Housing  263  22,302.40  3,399.90  288,312  75,825,930  0 75,825,930
AH - AR  52  3,978.00  1,532.75  117,255  6,097,260  0  6,097,260
AH - FH  22  1,672.00  2,379.93  180,875  3,979,243  0  3,979,243
AH - SO  13  988.00  2,379.93  180,875  2,351,371  0  2,351,371
Totals   350  28,940.40  88,253,804  0 88,253,804

NET REALISATION   88,253,804

OUTLAY

ACQUISITION COSTS
Residualised Price (13.50 Ha @ 549,077.78 /Hect)  7,412,550

7,412,550
Stamp Duty  361,627
Effective Stamp Duty Rate  4.88%
Agent Fee  1.50%  111,188
Legal Fee  0.75%  55,594

528,410

CONSTRUCTION COSTS
Construction   m²  Build Rate m ²  Cost

Market Housing  22,854.70  1,112.00  25,414,426
AH - AR  4,118.40  1,112.00  4,579,661
AH - FH  1,742.40  1,112.00  1,937,549
AH - SO  1,029.60  1,112.00  1,144,915
Totals      29,745.10 m²  33,076,551
Contingency  5.00%  2,449,456
Site Works & Infrastructure 50%        350.00 un 12,500.00 /un  4,375,000
Site Works & Infrastructure 50%        350.00 un 12,500.00 /un  4,375,000

44,276,007
Other Construction

Externals  10.00%  3,307,655
Carbon Reduction (Market units)  4.00%  1,016,577
Carbon Reduction (AR/SR Units)  3.70%  169,447
Carbon Reduction (AHO units)  3.70%  114,051
Electric Vehicle Charging         350.00 un  1,139.00 /un  398,650
M4(2) 100%      29,745.10 m²  15.50  461,049
M4(3) 5%     29,745.10 m²  7.75  230,525
BNG   0.80%  264,612
Replacement bridge (single) 50% st  600,000
Replacement bridge (singe) 50% mid  600,000

7,162,567
Section 106 Costs

FC NHS  285,000
FC Education  3,100,000
FC Bus infrastructure  1,000,000
FC sport  761,500
FC Upgrade towpath  200,000
Waste management and recycling        350.00 un  45.00 /un  15,750
Fire station upgrade        350.00 un  121.00 /un  42,350
Waste bins        350.00 un  76.00 /un  26,600

5,431,200

PROFESSIONAL FEES
Professional Fees  10.00%  4,898,912

4,898,912
DISPOSAL FEES

Marketing & Sales Agent Fees  3.00%  2,464,696
Sales Legal Fee        350.00 un  750.00 /un  262,500

2,727,196

MISCELLANEOUS FEES
AH Profit  6.00%  506,918
Market Profit  17.50%  13,269,538
First Homes  12.00%  477,509

14,253,965
FINANCE

Debit Rate 6.500%, Credit Rate 0.000% (Nominal)
Total Finance Cost  1,562,997

TOTAL COSTS  88,253,804

PROFIT
0

Performance Measures
Profit on GDV%  0.00%



 SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS REPORT  LICENSED COPY 

 Judkins (Site Ref: SHA-3) 
 Nuneaton & Bedworth Borough Council 

 Table of Land Cost and Land Cost 
 Sales: Rate /m²  

 Construction: Rate /m²   -10.00 /m²  -7.50 /m²  -5.00 /m²  -2.50 /m²  0.00 /m²  +2.50 /m²  +5.00 /m²  +7.50 /m²  +10.00 /m² 
 -10.000%  (£10,725,269)  (£10,765,406)  (£10,805,544)  (£10,845,681)  (£10,885,818)  (£10,925,955)  (£10,966,092)  (£11,006,229)  (£11,046,366) 

 1,000.80 /m²  (£10,725,269)  (£10,765,406)  (£10,805,544)  (£10,845,681)  (£10,885,818)  (£10,925,955)  (£10,966,092)  (£11,006,229)  (£11,046,366) 
 -5.000%  (£8,988,636)  (£9,028,773)  (£9,068,910)  (£9,109,047)  (£9,149,184)  (£9,189,322)  (£9,229,459)  (£9,269,596)  (£9,309,733) 

 1,056.40 /m²  (£8,988,636)  (£9,028,773)  (£9,068,910)  (£9,109,047)  (£9,149,184)  (£9,189,322)  (£9,229,459)  (£9,269,596)  (£9,309,733) 
 0.000%  (£7,252,001)  (£7,292,139)  (£7,332,276)  (£7,372,413)  (£7,412,550)  (£7,452,687)  (£7,492,824)  (£7,532,961)  (£7,573,099) 

 1,112.00 /m²  (£7,252,001)  (£7,292,139)  (£7,332,276)  (£7,372,413)  (£7,412,550)  (£7,452,687)  (£7,492,824)  (£7,532,961)  (£7,573,099) 
 +5.000%  (£5,515,244)  (£5,555,396)  (£5,595,548)  (£5,635,700)  (£5,675,852)  (£5,716,003)  (£5,756,155)  (£5,796,327)  (£5,836,464) 

 1,167.60 /m²  (£5,515,244)  (£5,555,396)  (£5,595,548)  (£5,635,700)  (£5,675,852)  (£5,716,003)  (£5,756,155)  (£5,796,327)  (£5,836,464) 
 +10.000%  (£3,777,778)  (£3,817,930)  (£3,858,082)  (£3,898,233)  (£3,938,385)  (£3,978,537)  (£4,018,689)  (£4,058,841)  (£4,098,993) 

 1,223.20 /m²  (£3,777,778)  (£3,817,930)  (£3,858,082)  (£3,898,233)  (£3,938,385)  (£3,978,537)  (£4,018,689)  (£4,058,841)  (£4,098,993) 

 Sensitivity Analysis : Assumptions for Calculation 

 Sales: Rate /m² 
 Original Values are varied in Fixed Steps of £2.50 

 Heading  Phase  Rate  No. of Steps 
 Market Housing  1  £3,399.90  4.00 Up & Down 
 AH - FH  1  £2,379.93  4.00 Up & Down 
 AH - SO  1  £2,379.93  4.00 Up & Down 

 Construction: Rate /m² 
 Original Values are varied by Steps of 5.000%. 

 Heading  Phase  Rate  No. of Steps 
 Market Housing  1  £1,112.00  2.00 Up & Down 
 AH - AR  1  £1,112.00  2.00 Up & Down 
 AH - FH  1  £1,112.00  2.00 Up & Down 
 AH - SO  1  £1,112.00  2.00 Up & Down 
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 APPRAISAL SUMMARY LICENSED COPY
Bowling Green Lane (Site Ref: SEA-6)
Nuneaton & Bedworth Borough Council

Appraisal Summary for Phase 1 All Phases

Currency in £

REVENUE
Sales Valuation   Units   m ²S ales Rate m ²  Unit Pri c eG ross Sale s  Adjustment   Net Sales

Market Housing  113  9,582.40  3,499.86  296,788  33,537,058  0 33,537,058
AH - AR  22  1,683.00  1,532.75  117,255  2,579,610  0  2,579,610
AH - FH  9  684.00  2,449.90  186,193  1,675,733  0  1,675,733
AH - SO  6  456.00  2,449.90  186,193  1,117,155  0  1,117,155
Serviced Employment Land (19ha)  1  0.00  0.00 19,000,000  19,000,000  0 19,000,000
Totals   151  12,405.40  57,909,557  0 57,909,557

Purchaser's Costs  5.85%  1,111,500
Effective Purchaser's Costs Rate  0.00%

1,111,500

NET DEVELOPMENT VALUE   56,798,057

NET REALISATION   56,798,057

OUTLAY

ACQUISITION COSTS
Residualised Price (26.20 Ha @ 251,173.51 /Hect)  6,580,746

6,580,746
Stamp Duty  320,037
Effective Stamp Duty Rate  4.86%
Agent Fee  1.50%  98,711
Legal Fee  0.75%  49,356

468,104

CONSTRUCTION COSTS
Construction   m²  Build Rate m ²  Cost

Market Housing  9,819.70  1,112.00  10,919,506
AH - AR  1,742.40  1,112.00  1,937,549
AH - FH  712.80  1,112.00  792,634
AH - SO  475.20  1,112.00  528,422
Totals      12,750.10 m²  14,178,111
Contingency  5.00%  1,563,004
Site Works & Infrastructure 50%        150.00 un 12,500.00 /un  1,875,000
Site Works & Infrastructure 50%        150.00 un 12,500.00 /un  1,875,000
19ha Employment Land Sevicing  10,450,000

29,941,115
Other Construction

Externals  10.00%  1,417,811
Carbon Reduction (Market units)  4.00%  436,780
Carbon Reduction (AR/SR Units)  3.70%  71,689
Carbon Reduction (AHO units)  3.70%  48,879
Electric Vehicle Charging         150.00 un  1,139.00 /un  170,850
M4(2) 100%      12,750.10 m²  15.50  197,627
M4(3) 5%     12,750.10 m²  7.75  98,813
BNG   3.10%  439,521

2,881,971
Section 106 Costs

Waste management and recycling        150.00 un  45.00 /un  6,750
Fire station upgrade contribution        150.00 un  121.00 /un  18,150
Waste bins        150.00 un  76.00 /un  11,400

36,300

PROFESSIONAL FEES
Professional Fees  10.00%  3,126,008

3,126,008
DISPOSAL FEES

Marketing & Sales Agent Fees  3.00%  1,089,898
Sales Legal Fee        150.00 un  750.00 /un  112,500

1,202,398

MISCELLANEOUS FEES
AH Profit  6.00%  221,806
Market Profit  17.50%  5,868,985
First Homes  12.00%  201,088
Commercial  15.00%  2,850,000

9,141,879
FINANCE

Debit Rate 6.500%, Credit Rate 0.000% (Nominal)
Total Finance Cost  3,419,535

TOTAL COSTS  56,798,057

PROFIT
0

Performance Measures
Profit on GDV%  0.00%



 SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS REPORT  LICENSED COPY 

 Bowling Green Lane (Site Ref: SEA-6) 
 Nuneaton & Bedworth Borough Council 

 Table of Land Cost and Land Cost 
 Sales: Rate /m²  

 Construction: Rate /m²   -10.00 /m²  -7.50 /m²  -5.00 /m²  -2.50 /m²  0.00 /m²  +2.50 /m²  +5.00 /m²  +7.50 /m²  +10.00 /m² 
 -10.000%  (£8,060,004)  (£8,077,497)  (£8,094,989)  (£8,112,482)  (£8,129,974)  (£8,147,466)  (£8,164,959)  (£8,182,451)  (£8,199,944) 

 1,000.80 /m²  (£8,060,004)  (£8,077,497)  (£8,094,989)  (£8,112,482)  (£8,129,974)  (£8,147,466)  (£8,164,959)  (£8,182,451)  (£8,199,944) 
 -5.000%  (£7,285,390)  (£7,302,883)  (£7,320,375)  (£7,337,868)  (£7,355,360)  (£7,372,852)  (£7,390,345)  (£7,407,837)  (£7,425,330) 

 1,056.40 /m²  (£7,285,390)  (£7,302,883)  (£7,320,375)  (£7,337,868)  (£7,355,360)  (£7,372,852)  (£7,390,345)  (£7,407,837)  (£7,425,330) 
 0.000%  (£6,510,776)  (£6,528,269)  (£6,545,761)  (£6,563,253)  (£6,580,746)  (£6,598,238)  (£6,615,731)  (£6,633,223)  (£6,650,716) 

 1,112.00 /m²  (£6,510,776)  (£6,528,269)  (£6,545,761)  (£6,563,253)  (£6,580,746)  (£6,598,238)  (£6,615,731)  (£6,633,223)  (£6,650,716) 
 +5.000%  (£5,736,162)  (£5,753,655)  (£5,771,147)  (£5,788,639)  (£5,806,132)  (£5,823,624)  (£5,841,117)  (£5,858,609)  (£5,876,101) 

 1,167.60 /m²  (£5,736,162)  (£5,753,655)  (£5,771,147)  (£5,788,639)  (£5,806,132)  (£5,823,624)  (£5,841,117)  (£5,858,609)  (£5,876,101) 
 +10.000%  (£4,961,548)  (£4,979,040)  (£4,996,533)  (£5,014,025)  (£5,031,518)  (£5,049,010)  (£5,066,503)  (£5,083,995)  (£5,101,487) 

 1,223.20 /m²  (£4,961,548)  (£4,979,040)  (£4,996,533)  (£5,014,025)  (£5,031,518)  (£5,049,010)  (£5,066,503)  (£5,083,995)  (£5,101,487) 

 Sensitivity Analysis : Assumptions for Calculation 

 Sales: Rate /m² 
 Original Values are varied in Fixed Steps of £2.50 

 Heading  Phase  Rate  No. of Steps 
 Market Housing  1  £3,499.86  4.00 Up & Down 
 AH - FH  1  £2,449.90  4.00 Up & Down 
 AH - SO  1  £2,449.90  4.00 Up & Down 

 Construction: Rate /m² 
 Original Values are varied by Steps of 5.000%. 

 Heading  Phase  Rate  No. of Steps 
 Market Housing  1  £1,112.00  2.00 Up & Down 
 AH - AR  1  £1,112.00  2.00 Up & Down 
 AH - FH  1  £1,112.00  2.00 Up & Down 
 AH - SO  1  £1,112.00  2.00 Up & Down 



Bowling Green Lane (Site Ref: SEA-6)
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 APPRAISAL SUMMARY LICENSED COPY
Bowling Green Lane (Site Ref: SEA-6)
Nuneaton & Bedworth Borough Council

Appraisal Summary for Phase 1 All Phases

Currency in £

REVENUE
Sales Valuation   Units   m ²S ales Rate m ²  Unit Pri c eG ross Sale s  Adjustment   Net Sales

Market Housing  113  9,582.40  3,599.40  305,229  34,490,891  0 34,490,891
AH - AR  22  1,683.00  1,532.75  117,255  2,579,610  0  2,579,610
AH - FH  9  684.00  2,519.58  191,488  1,723,393  0  1,723,393
AH - SO  6  456.00  2,519.58  191,488  1,148,928  0  1,148,928
Serviced Employment Land (19ha)  1  0.00  0.00 19,000,000  19,000,000  0 19,000,000
Totals   151  12,405.40  58,942,822  0 58,942,822

Purchaser's Costs  5.85%  1,111,500
Effective Purchaser's Costs Rate  0.00%

1,111,500

NET DEVELOPMENT VALUE   57,831,322

NET REALISATION   57,831,322

OUTLAY

ACQUISITION COSTS
Residualised Price (26.20 Ha @ 276,837.75 /Hect)  7,253,149

7,253,149
Stamp Duty  353,657
Effective Stamp Duty Rate  4.88%
Agent Fee  1.50%  108,797
Legal Fee  0.75%  54,399

516,853

CONSTRUCTION COSTS
Construction   m²  Build Rate m ²  Cost

Market Housing  9,819.70  1,112.00  10,919,506
AH - AR  1,742.40  1,112.00  1,937,549
AH - FH  712.80  1,112.00  792,634
AH - SO  475.20  1,112.00  528,422
Totals      12,750.10 m²  14,178,111
Contingency  5.00%  1,563,004
Site Works & Infrastructure 50%        150.00 un 12,500.00 /un  1,875,000
Site Works & Infrastructure 50%        150.00 un 12,500.00 /un  1,875,000
19ha Employment Land Sevicing  10,450,000

29,941,115
Other Construction

Externals  10.00%  1,417,811
Carbon Reduction (Market units)  4.00%  436,780
Carbon Reduction (AR/SR Units)  3.70%  71,689
Carbon Reduction (AHO units)  3.70%  48,879
Electric Vehicle Charging         150.00 un  1,139.00 /un  170,850
M4(2) 100%      12,750.10 m²  15.50  197,627
M4(3) 5%     12,750.10 m²  7.75  98,813
BNG   3.10%  439,521

2,881,971
Section 106 Costs

Waste management and recycling        150.00 un  45.00 /un  6,750
Fire station upgrade contribution        150.00 un  121.00 /un  18,150
Waste bins        150.00 un  76.00 /un  11,400

36,300

PROFESSIONAL FEES
Professional Fees  10.00%  3,126,008

3,126,008
DISPOSAL FEES

Marketing & Sales Agent Fees  3.00%  1,120,896
Sales Legal Fee        150.00 un  750.00 /un  112,500

1,233,396

MISCELLANEOUS FEES
AH Profit  6.00%  223,712
Market Profit  17.50%  6,035,906
First Homes  12.00%  206,807
Commercial  15.00%  2,850,000

9,316,425
FINANCE

Debit Rate 6.500%, Credit Rate 0.000% (Nominal)
Total Finance Cost  3,526,103

TOTAL COSTS  57,831,322

PROFIT
0

Performance Measures
Profit on GDV%  0.00%



 SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS REPORT  LICENSED COPY 

 Bowling Green Lane (Site Ref: SEA-6) 
 Nuneaton & Bedworth Borough Council 

 Table of Land Cost and Land Cost 
 Sales: Rate /m²  

 Construction: Rate /m²   -10.00 /m²  -7.50 /m²  -5.00 /m²  -2.50 /m²  0.00 /m²  +2.50 /m²  +5.00 /m²  +7.50 /m²  +10.00 /m² 
 -10.000%  (£8,732,408)  (£8,749,900)  (£8,767,392)  (£8,784,885)  (£8,802,377)  (£8,819,870)  (£8,837,362)  (£8,854,855)  (£8,872,347) 

 1,000.80 /m²  (£8,732,408)  (£8,749,900)  (£8,767,392)  (£8,784,885)  (£8,802,377)  (£8,819,870)  (£8,837,362)  (£8,854,855)  (£8,872,347) 
 -5.000%  (£7,957,794)  (£7,975,286)  (£7,992,778)  (£8,010,271)  (£8,027,763)  (£8,045,256)  (£8,062,748)  (£8,080,241)  (£8,097,733) 

 1,056.40 /m²  (£7,957,794)  (£7,975,286)  (£7,992,778)  (£8,010,271)  (£8,027,763)  (£8,045,256)  (£8,062,748)  (£8,080,241)  (£8,097,733) 
 0.000%  (£7,183,179)  (£7,200,672)  (£7,218,164)  (£7,235,657)  (£7,253,149)  (£7,270,642)  (£7,288,134)  (£7,305,626)  (£7,323,119) 

 1,112.00 /m²  (£7,183,179)  (£7,200,672)  (£7,218,164)  (£7,235,657)  (£7,253,149)  (£7,270,642)  (£7,288,134)  (£7,305,626)  (£7,323,119) 
 +5.000%  (£6,408,565)  (£6,426,058)  (£6,443,550)  (£6,461,043)  (£6,478,535)  (£6,496,028)  (£6,513,520)  (£6,531,012)  (£6,548,505) 

 1,167.60 /m²  (£6,408,565)  (£6,426,058)  (£6,443,550)  (£6,461,043)  (£6,478,535)  (£6,496,028)  (£6,513,520)  (£6,531,012)  (£6,548,505) 
 +10.000%  (£5,633,951)  (£5,651,444)  (£5,668,936)  (£5,686,429)  (£5,703,921)  (£5,721,413)  (£5,738,906)  (£5,756,398)  (£5,773,891) 

 1,223.20 /m²  (£5,633,951)  (£5,651,444)  (£5,668,936)  (£5,686,429)  (£5,703,921)  (£5,721,413)  (£5,738,906)  (£5,756,398)  (£5,773,891) 

 Sensitivity Analysis : Assumptions for Calculation 

 Sales: Rate /m² 
 Original Values are varied in Fixed Steps of £2.50 

 Heading  Phase  Rate  No. of Steps 
 Market Housing  1  £3,599.40  4.00 Up & Down 
 AH - FH  1  £2,519.58  4.00 Up & Down 
 AH - SO  1  £2,519.58  4.00 Up & Down 

 Construction: Rate /m² 
 Original Values are varied by Steps of 5.000%. 

 Heading  Phase  Rate  No. of Steps 
 Market Housing  1  £1,112.00  2.00 Up & Down 
 AH - AR  1  £1,112.00  2.00 Up & Down 
 AH - FH  1  £1,112.00  2.00 Up & Down 
 AH - SO  1  £1,112.00  2.00 Up & Down 
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1.0 Introduction

1.1.1 During earlier stages of the Plan’s development, Dixon Searle Partnership (DSP) was engaged 

to provide viability evidence in support and development of the Borough Plan for Nuneaton

and Bedworth Borough Council (NBBC).

1.1.2 The Viability Assessment has taken place as part of earlier stages of the Borough Plan’s Review, 

between 2021 and 2022. Initial interim findings were issued to the Council in June 2022. 

Following this interim advice and further discussions with the Council alongside newly emerging 

evidence/national policy, the next phase of the study will provide a refresh/update, building on

earlier Emerging Findings with a further focus on the consideration of key/strategic sites.

Overall the viability assessment will consider the viability of the current emerging Borough Plan, 

its sites and policies as well as wider national policy changes.

1.1.3 Referred to within DSP’S main report, this document – Appendix IV – provides an overview of 

the research undertaken into residential and commercial property values, together with the

wider economic conditions at the time of writing. Collectively, this research aims to help inform

the assumptions setting for the residential and commercial appraisal testing, providing 

important background evidence by building a picture of values and the variation of those within 

Nuneaton and Bedworth.

1.1.4 This report will also provide the Council with an indication of the type and sources of data that 

it could monitor, revisit and update, to further inform its ongoing work where necessary in the

future. Doing so would provide valuable context for monitoring the delivery subsequent to
settling policy positions and aspirations.

1.1.5 It should be acknowledged that this is high-level work, and a great deal of variance may be seen 

in practice from one development to another (with site-specific characteristics). This data 

gathering process adopted by DSP involves the review of a range of information sources, so as

to inform an overview that is relevant to and appropriate for the project context. The aim here

is to consider changes and trends and therefore enable us to assess with the Council an updated 
context picture so far as is suitable and practically possible.

1.1.6 This Appendix is informed by a range of industry reporting and quotes/extracts (shown in italic 

text to distinguish that externally sourced information from DSP’s commentary and context /
analysis), with sources acknowledged.
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2.0 Economic / Housing Market Context

2.1.1. There are a number of sources available in reviewing the current economic and housing 

market context generally. We have made particular reference to the Land Registry, Royal 

Institution of Chartered Surveyors (RICS) market reporting, Office for National Statistics (ONS)

and Savills market reporting and forecasts.

2.1.2. These industry reporting resources have all described a similar picture of the current 

economic context alongside the general housing market patterns of the housing market, 

viewed at this time both more widely and in respect of the available information for Nuneaton

and Bedworth Borough Council (NBBC).

2.1.3. Despite the wide disruption and uncertainty within the market caused by the Coronavirus 

pandemic, and the continuing effects of Brexit, the downward effect on house prices did not 

initially materialise. Since the last viability evidence produced in early 2020, as has been 

reported more widely, values have risen significantly – overall negative impacts were not 

experienced to nearly the extent anticipated by many market commentators. In fact, in terms

of both activity levels and prices, the residential market showed a notable an unexpected level

of resilience with house prices having increased by approximately +29.3% from 2020 to 

present. Latest HPI data shows prices at +2.6% on an annual basis albeit down from +13% in 

June 2022.

2.1.4. At the point of the initial review in early 2023 the conditions of the property market appeared 

more unstable, and this appears to be continuing as a potential significant influence on 

viability. This economic uncertainty stems from the fallout from the pandemic and the ‘cost

of living crisis’ reflecting the high energy costs, increasing inflation (albeit now holding at

around 10%), rising interest rates, changing government leadership and corresponding 

changes in financial policy - all resulting in much greater levels of uncertainty over the coming 

few years.  Dixon Searle Partnership (DSP) has studied and analysed the latest economic / 

housing market commentary alongside our own wider experience across the country.

2.1.5. The most recent analysis from Knight Frank in their Residential Development Update of June 

2023 notes that build costs increased by 8.7% last year, however there are signs that build

cost inflation is beginning to ease, with prices for some key building materials reducing

following price surges in 2021 and 2022. Supply chain conditions have also improved following 

the disruption caused by the pandemic and global instability such as the war in Ukraine.

2.1.6. This aligns with our experience of the current market - we have seen build costs stabilise over 

the past few months (after an extended period of rapid inflation). However Knight Frank also
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note that whilst the situation has improved regarding build costs, this easing is tempered by 

other pressures such as mortgage availability/cost of borrowing; that said, Knight Frank’s 

prediction is that the continuing imbalance between supply and demand will support sales 

rates and pricing over the medium term.

2.1.7. The tone of the most recent Savills market reporting in June 2023 is cautious, but overall 

positive, noting that stability within the residential market has increased (with fewer deals

falling through, and fewer reductions from asking price). The recent marginal falls in house

prices are not thought likely to continue, and Savills consider that ‘any further downward 

pressure on prices will be mitigated by demand from cash buyers and measures taken by

lenders to help people facing a sharp increase in mortgage costs as they come to the end of

their fixed rate mortgage.’. The longer term Most commentators are of the opinion that the 

longer term picture beyond 2023 will be positive once mortgage rates stabilise, against a 

background of continuing demand for housing.

2.1.8. The latest RICS residential market survey also takes a more positive view than in previous 

months, noting that whilst nationally house prices are still falling, ‘downward momentum 

continues to ease’ and new instructions have ‘moved into positive territory for the first time

since early 2022’. The RICS conclude that national house price expectations now sit in ‘broadly

neutral territory’.

2.1.9. The latest Office for National Statistics (ONS) UK House Price Index (HPI) for April 2023 focuses 

on sale prices and trends in data rather than forecasting the future of the housing market.

The ONS examines the condition of the market over the last couple of years, and notes the

following:

2.1.10. The ONS report that average house prices across the West Midlands increased by 3.0% over

the year to April 2023.

2.1.11. Overall, therefore, a surprisingly positive view is being taken of the housing market at the 

present time, bearing in mind the general economic and political uncertainty, and the
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‘economic mood music’ as far as residential development is concerned is more akin to 

Coldplay than to The Pixies.

3.0 Residential Market Review

3.1.1. Consistent with our assessment principles, DSP research data from a range of readily available 

sources, as also directed by the Planning Practice Guidance (PPG). As noted above, these are

sources that could also be used by the Council for any future similar work, updating or

monitoring. In the following sections we will provide an outline of the data reviewed.

3.1.2. The residential market review and data collection/analysis phase was conducted using data 

from the Land Registry grouped into Wards within the borough between 2022 and 2023. Value

level ranges were estimated for each settlement based on a variety of data presentation and

analysis techniques including quartile analysis. This process comprised the desktop-based 

research and analysis of both sold and asking prices for new build and resale property across 

the borough.

3.2. Review of Land Registry New Build Sold Prices Data – (February 2022 to February 2023)

3.2.1. The following tables below provide Nuneaton and Bedworth based summary of Land 

Registry published sold prices data – focusing solely on new build housing. The floor areas

have been sourced separately – from the Domestic Energy Performance Certificate (EPC)

Register operated by Landmark on behalf of the Government and available to view via 

www.epcregister.com under the DCLG’s remit. Property values have been updated in line 

with the UK House Price Index (HPI) at the point of data collection i.e., February 2023. Due 

to its size, the full data set has not been included - but can be requested if required.

Table 1a – Land Registry Sold Prices Review Analysis – New Build Property – Average Price and quartile 

analysis by Wards
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Table 1b – Land Registry Sold Prices Review Analysis – New Build Property – Average Price and quartile 

analysis by Dwellings

3.2.2. A key point of this analysis is to consider all available information in an appropriate way for 

the study purpose and strategic level, which in this case requires a high-level overview of

general values ‘patterns’ rather than aiming necessarily to reflect finer grained variations

and potential site-specifics.

3.2.3. The above new build data indicates a range of values with the overall key new build values 

between around £2,800 to £4,200/m2. However, this research analysis also indicated flatted

sales values achieving the upper level of that range. As with any area, there are exceptions

whereby higher and lower values can be seen also between nearby sites and even within a 

site – an overview is needed at plan making stage.

3.2.4. For added context, we have also reviewed the Land Registry HPI which indicates since the

interim findings reporting stage (in February 2022) house prices have increased by 6.88%.

3.3. Review of Land Registry Resale Sold Prices Data – (November 2022 – February 2023)

3.3.1. A similar process has been undertaken as above for re-sale property with the following 

Tables providing a borough summary of Land Registry published sold prices data as part of

the current project phase – focusing solely on resale housing. As above, the floor areas have

been sourced separately – from the Domestic Energy Performance Certificate (EPC) Register 

operated by Landmark on behalf of the Government and available to view via

www.epcregister.com under the DCLG’s remit. Property values have been updated in line

with the UK HPI (area-specific figures) at the point of data collection i.e., February 2023. Due 

to its size the full data set it has not been included here, however it can be requested by the 

Council.
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3.3.2. Given the context of the study, being a high-level overview of viability at a strategic level, we 

have considered general values ‘patterns’ rather than aiming necessarily to reflect finer

grained variations and potential site specifics.

Table 2a – Land Registry Sold Prices Review Analysis – Average Price and quartile analysis by Wards

Table 2b – Land Registry Sold Prices Review Analysis – Average Price and quartile analysis by 
Dwellings

3.4. DSP Residential ‘Value Levels’ (VLs)

3.4.1. Overall, for the purposes of this assessment, we decided to focus our appraisals on the 

following values range – represented by what we refer to as Value Levels (VLs) 1-10+ 

indicative by location, all in accordance with the extensive research values analysis outlined

above. See Table 3a below (note: table also included for ease of reference in Appendix I).

Above all, this shows the scale of values as well as the variation of those values seen in 

different parts of the borough.
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3.4.2. At the time of compiling Appendix I in Spring 2023, we considered typical new build property 

values in Nuneaton and Bedworth to fall within the overall VLs range of £2,800/m2 to £4,200

m2 (i.e. approximately £301/sf to £452/sf). We consider the key new build values to be

represented overall within the narrower range £3,300/m2 to £3,600/m2. Therefore we have 

formed the view the above VL3-7 is a reasonable broad representation of a suitable indicator 

for results review/interpretation. As noted above, we also consider flatted development to 

come forward at the upper end of the above overall VLs range.

Table 3a – DSP Value Levels - Stage 1

3.4.3. As in all areas, values are always mixed to some extent – within particular wards and even 

within sites. The table above assumes the gross internal floor areas for dwellings as shown

below in Table 3b (these are purely for the purpose of the above market dwelling price

illustrations) for the ‘standard’ scenario set. Table 3b sets out the assumed dwelling mix 

principles applied as part of the testing.

Table 3b – Assumed Unit Sizes & Dwelling Mix
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3.5. ‘Value Levels’ (VLs) – by Ward Areas

3.5.1. Building on the above values research analysis, the table below indicatively aligns the range

of Value Levels to ward areas in the borough.

Table 4 – DSP Value Levels – Locations by Wards Areas

3.6. Retirement/Sheltered and Extra Care Housing research

3.6.1. DSP conducted research on the value of new build retirement/extra care development in the 

borough. However, we noted no new build schemes were on the market at the time of

writing, indicating that any supply coming forward are likely to come with higher values as

aligns with our wider experience.

3.6.2. DSP’s significant experience of carrying out site-specific viability reviews on numerous 

schemes together with bespoke research analysis led us to test retirement/sheltered/extra

care housing at the same overall upper range of values as used for traditional housing market

appraisals (VL6 £3,500 to VL14 £5,000).

3.6.3. From wider experience, we would generally expect retirement/sheltered housing values to 

be representative of the upper end of this overall range; even this could be considered

conservative in our view.
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4.0 Commercial Market Information, Rents and Yields

4.1.1 DSP have also analysed relevant articles relating to the commercial market, rents and yields,

including the Royal Institution of Chartered Surveyors, Savills and Knight Frank Yields.

4.1.2 The commercial market, having rebounded from challenges posed by the pandemic and

remote working, is now seeing commercial values heading downwards again, amongst 

economic uncertainty. The overall view of the commercial sector is considerably less positive 

than at Stage 1 of the study, particularly regarding short term prospects for values.

4.1.3 The RICS Economy and Property Market Update May 2023 comments that transaction

activity in the commercial market has picked up but it remains relatively subdued compared 

to previous years. However the RICS notes that there is a ‘slightly better tone to the market’ 

seen in both price and rent data and that whilst capital values are still down on a year ago, 

rental values are 4% higher. This aligns with our experience reviewing comparable evidence 

for application stage viability assessments – with lettings being strong (particularly for good 

quality commercial accommodation) but investment values reducing as investors are 

cautious about purchases of commercial property (whether resales or new build).  The 

sentiment among the majority of RICS surveyors is that the commercial market is still in a

downturn however general opinion is more positive than in previous months’ reporting, and

predictions for good quality/prime assets are positive (predictions for secondary assets 

remain negative).

4.1.4 DSP have also reviewed Savills – UK Market in Minutes – UK Commercial – May 2023. Savills

report relatively little change in recent months, suggest that retail warehouses are seeing a 

positive influence due to ‘strong occupational dynamics’.  Savills record the following prime 

yields – with a mixed picture on the direction of travel, depending on the sector:
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4.1.5 Table 6 below sets out indications on prime yields provided by the Knight Frank Investment

Yield Guide (June 2023)1

1 Knight Frank “Investment Yield Guide” (June 2023)
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Table 6 –Knight Frank Investment Yield Guide June 2023
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5.0 Commercial Property Values Research

5.1.1 The information as outlined in the following section is based on research data as far as 

available reflecting commercial properties within Nuneaton and Bedworth borough. Our 

assessment particularly focuses on the main commercial uses – industrial, retail and office

rents – to understand latest commercial values context, building on previous work /  viability

testing conducted in 2020.

5.2 Commercial Values Data – CoStar

5.2.1 DSP has a subscription to the commercial property data resource ‘CoStar’ and here we 

include relevant extracts, again as far as available, for Nuneaton and Bedworth. Summary 

reporting analysis for the lease comparables is provided; combined with the full data extracts

to be found at the end of this Appendix. CoStar is a market leading commercial property

intelligence resource used and informed by a wide range of Agents and other property firms, 

to provide commercial real estate information and analytics. CoStar conducts extensive, 

ongoing research to provide and maintain a comprehensive database of commercial and real 

estate information where subscribers can analyse, interpret and gain insight into commercial 

property values and availability, as well as general commercial market conditions.

5.2.2 The CoStar sourced research is based on available lease comparable within Nuneaton and 

Bedworth covering industrial / retail / office over the last (36 months). Figures 1a-1c below

provides the analysis summary, with the full data set provided at the rear of this Appendix.

5.2.3 The full CoStar dataset, as summarised in the above tables, has been further analysed over 

a 3-year period from 2021-2023.  [see Table 7a and table 7b below] to provide a more

detailed view of the range of commercial rents in the Nuneaton and Bedworth submarket.
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Table 7a – CoStar Summary Analysis – Nuneaton and Bedworth - Commercial Leases 2021 - 2023

Figure 7a – CoStar Lease Comparables – Retail – (Previous 36 months)
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